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BOARD BILL NO. 365   INTRODUCED BY ALDERMAN: ALFRED WESSELS         1 

 An ordinance approving a Redevelopment Plan for the 1016-28 Eichelberger Street, 1017-2 

19 Eiler Street and 5421 Tennessee Avenue  Area ("Area") after finding that the Area is blighted as 3 

defined in Section 99.320 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri, 2000, as amended, (the "Statute" 4 

being Sections 99.300 to 99.715 inclusive), containing a description of the boundaries of said Area 5 

in the City of St. Louis ("City"), attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit "A", finding 6 

that redevelopment and rehabilitation of the Area is in the interest of the public health, safety, 7 

morals and general welfare of the people of the City; approving the Plan dated September 25, 2007 8 

for the Area ("Plan"), incorporated herein by attached Exhibit "B", pursuant to Section 99.430; 9 

finding that there is a feasible financial plan for the development of the Area which affords 10 

maximum opportunity for development of the Area by private enterprise; finding that any property 11 

in the Area may be acquired by the Land Clearance for Redevelopment Authority of the City of St. 12 

Louis ("LCRA") through the exercise of eminent domain or otherwise; finding that the property 13 

within the Area may be partially occupied, but if it should become occupied, the Redeveloper 14 

shall be responsible for relocating any eligible occupants displaced as a result of implementation of 15 

the Plan; finding that financial aid may be necessary to enable the Area to be redeveloped in 16 

accordance with the Plan; finding that there shall be available ten (10) year real estate tax 17 

abatement; and pledging cooperation of the Board of Aldermen and requesting various officials, 18 

departments, boards and agencies of the City to cooperate and to exercise their respective powers in 19 

a manner consistent with the Plan. 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 
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 WHEREAS, by reason of predominance of defective or inadequate street layout, insanitary 1 

or unsafe conditions, deterioration of site improvements, improper subdivision or obsolete platting, 2 

there exist conditions which endanger life or property by fire or other causes and constitute an 3 

economic or social liability or a menace to the public health, safety, morals or welfare in the 4 

present condition and use of the Area, said Area being more fully described in Exhibit "A"; and 5 

 Whereas the St. Louis Board of Aldermen (“Board”) has considered each individual parcel 6 

in the Area and found the preponderance of them to be blighted, and 7 

 WHEREAS, such conditions are beyond remedy and control solely by regulatory process in 8 

the exercise of the police power and cannot be dealt with effectively by ordinary private enterprise 9 

without the aids provided in the Statute; and 10 

 WHEREAS, there is a need for the LCRA, a public body corporate and politic created 11 

under Missouri law, to undertake the development of the above described Area as a land clearance 12 

project under said Statute, pursuant to plans by or presented to the LCRA under Section 99.430.1 13 

(4); and 14 

 WHEREAS, the LCRA has, after considering each individual parcel in the Area and 15 

finding the preponderance of them blighted, recommended such a plan to the Planning Commission 16 

of the City of St. Louis (“Planning Commission”) Board ("Board"), titled "Blighting Study and 17 

Plan for 1016-28 Eichelberger Street, 1017-19 Eiler Street and 5421 Tennessee Avenue    Area," 18 

dated September 25, 2007 consisting of a Title Page, a Table of Contents Page, fifteen (15) 19 

numbered pages and Exhibit F, attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit "B" ("Plan"); 20 

and 21 

 WHEREAS, under the provisions of the Statute, and of the federal financial assistance 22 

statutes, it is required that this Board take such actions as may be required to approve the Plan; and 23 
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 WHEREAS, it is desirable and in the public interest that a public body, the LCRA, 1 

undertake and administer the Plan in the Area; and 2 

 3 

 WHEREAS, the LCRA and the Planning Commission have made and presented to this 4 

Board the studies and statements required to be made and submitted by Section 99.430 and this 5 

Board has been fully apprised by the LCRA and the Planning Commission of the facts and is fully 6 

aware of the conditions in the Area; and 7 

 WHEREAS, the Plan has been presented and recommended by LCRA and the Planning 8 

Commission to this Board for review and approval; and 9 

 WHEREAS, a general plan has been prepared and is recognized and used as a guide for the 10 

general development of the City and the Planning Commission has advised this Board that the Plan 11 

conforms to said general plan; and 12 

 WHEREAS, this Board has duly considered the reports, recommendations and 13 

certifications of the LCRA and the Planning Commission; and 14 

 WHEREAS, the Plan does prescribe land use and street and traffic patterns which may 15 

require, among other things, the vacation of public rights-of-way, the establishment of new street 16 

and sidewalk patterns or other public actions; and 17 

 WHEREAS, this Board is cognizant of the conditions which are imposed on the 18 

undertaking and carrying out of a redevelopment project, including those relating to prohibitions 19 

against discrimination because of race, color, creed, national origin, sex, marital status, age, sexual 20 

orientation or physical handicap; and 21 

 WHEREAS, in accordance with the requirements of Section 99.430 of the Statute, this 22 

Board advertised that a public hearing would be held by this Board on the Plan, and said hearing 23 
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was held at the time and place designated in said advertising and all those who were interested in 1 

being heard were given a reasonable opportunity to express their views; and 2 

 WHEREAS, it is necessary that this Board take appropriate official action respecting the 3 

approval of the Plan. 4 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS AS 5 

FOLLOWS: 6 

 SECTION ONE.  There exists within the City of St. Louis ("City") a blighted area, as 7 

defined by Section 99.320 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri, 2000, as amended, (the "Statute" 8 

being Sections 99.300 to 99.715 inclusive, as amended) described in Exhibit "A", attached hereto 9 

and incorporated herein, known as the 1016-28 Eichelberger Street, 1017-19 Eiler Street and 5421 10 

Tennessee Avenue Area. 11 

 SECTION TWO.  The redevelopment of the above described Area, as provided by the 12 

Statute, is necessary and in the public interest, and is in the interest of the public health, safety, 13 

morals and general welfare of the people of the City. 14 

 SECTION THREE.  The Area qualifies as a redevelopment area in need of redevelopment 15 

under the provision of the Statute, and the Area is blighted as defined 16 

in Section 99.320 of the Statute. 17 

 SECTION FOUR.  The Blighting Study and Plan for the Area, dated September 25, 2007 18 

("Plan") having been duly reviewed and considered, is hereby approved and incorporated herein by 19 

reference, and the President or Clerk of this St. Louis Board of Aldermen ("Board") is hereby 20 

directed to file a copy of said Plan with the Minutes of this meeting. 21 

 SECTION FIVE.  The Plan for the Area is feasible and conforms to the general plan for 22 

the City. 23 
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 SECTION SIX.  The financial aid provided and to be provided for financial assistance 1 

pertaining to the Area is necessary to enable the redevelopment activities to be undertaken in 2 

accordance with the Plan for the Area, and the proposed financing plan for the Area is feasible. 3 

 SECTION SEVEN.  The Plan for the Area will afford maximum opportunity, consistent 4 

with the sound needs of the City as a whole, for the redevelopment of the Area by private 5 

enterprise, and private developments to be sought pursuant to the requirements of the Statute. 6 

 SECTION EIGHT.  The Plan for the Area provides that the Land Clearance for 7 

Redevelopment Authority of the City of St. Louis ("LCRA") may acquire any property in the 8 

Area by the exercise of eminent domain or otherwise. 9 

 SECTION NINE.  The property within the Area may be partially occupied.  10 

All eligible occupants displaced by the Redeveloper ("Redeveloper" being defined in Section 11 

Twelve, below) shall be given relocation assistance by the Redeveloper at its expense, in 12 

accordance with all applicable federal, state and local laws, ordinances, regulations and policies.   13 

 SECTION TEN.  The Plan for the Area gives due consideration to the provision of 14 

adequate public facilities. 15 

 SECTION ELEVEN.  In order to implement and facilitate the effectuation of the Plan 16 

hereby approved it is found and determined that certain official actions must be taken by this Board 17 

and accordingly this Board hereby: 18 

 (a) Pledges its cooperation in helping to carry out the Plan; 19 

 (b) Requests the various officials, departments, boards and agencies of the City, which 20 

have administrative responsibilities, likewise to cooperate to such end and to execute their 21 

respective functions and powers in a manner consistent with the Plan; and 22 
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 (c) Stands ready to consider and take appropriate action upon proposals and measures 1 

designed to effectuate the Plan. 2 

  3 

 SECTION TWELVE.  All parties participating as owners or purchasers of property in the 4 

Area for redevelopment ("Redeveloper") shall agree for themselves and their heirs, successors and 5 

assigns that they shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color, creed, national origin, sex, 6 

marital status, age, sexual orientation or physical handicap in the sale, lease, or rental of any 7 

property or improvements erected or to be erected in the Area or any part thereof and those 8 

covenants shall run with the land, shall remain in effect without limitation of time, shall be made 9 

part of every contract for sale, lease, or rental of property to which Redeveloper is a party, and shall 10 

be enforceable by the LCRA, the City and the United States of America. 11 

 SECTION THIRTEEN.  In all contracts with private and public parties for redevelopment 12 

of any portion of the Area, all Redevelopers shall agree: 13 

 (a) To use the property in accordance with the provisions of the Plan, and be bound by 14 

the conditions and procedures set forth therein and in this Ordinance; 15 

 (b) That in undertaking construction under the agreement with the LCRA and the Plan, 16 

bona fide Minority Business Enterprises ("MBE's") and Women's Business Enterprises ("WBE's") 17 

will be solicited and fairly considered for contracts, subcontracts and purchase orders; 18 

 (c) To be bound by the conditions and procedures regarding the utilization of MBE’s 19 

and WBE’s established by the City; 20 

 (d) To adhere to the requirements of the Executive Order of the Mayor of the City, 21 

dated July 24, 1997. 22 

 (e) To comply with the requirements of Ordinance No. 60275 of the City; 23 
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 (f) To cooperate with those programs and methods supplied by the City with the 1 

purpose of accomplishing, pursuant to this paragraph, minority and women subcontractors and 2 

material supplier participation in the construction under this Agreement.  The Redeveloper will 3 

report semi-annually during the construction period the results of its endeavors under this 4 

paragraph, to the Office of the Mayor and the President of this Board; and 5 

 (g) That the language of this Section Thirteen shall be included in its general 6 

construction contract and other construction contracts let directly by Redeveloper. 7 

 The term MBE shall mean a sole proprietorship, partnership, corporation, profit or non-8 

profit organization owned, operated and controlled by minority group members who have at least 9 

fifty-one percent (51%) ownership.  The minority group member(s) must have operational and 10 

management control, interest in capital and earnings commensurate with their percentage of 11 

ownership.  The term Minority Group Member(s) shall mean persons legally residing in the United 12 

States who are Black, Hispanic, Native American (American Indian, Eskimo, Aleut or Native 13 

Hawaiian), Asian Pacific American (persons with origins from Japan, China, the Philippines, 14 

Vietnam, Korea, Samoa, Guam, U.S. Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands, Laos, Cambodia or 15 

Taiwan) or Asian Indian American (persons with origins from India, Pakistan or Bangladesh).  The 16 

term WBE shall mean a sole proprietorship, partnership, corporation, profit or non-profit 17 

organization owned, operated and controlled by a woman or women who have at least fifty-one 18 

percent (51%) ownership.  The woman or women must have operational and managerial control, 19 

interest in capital and earnings commensurate with their percentage of ownership. 20 

 The term "Redeveloper" as used in this Section shall include its successors in interest and 21 

assigns. 22 
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 SECTION FOURTEEN.  The Redeveloper may seek up to ten (10) year real estate tax 1 

abatement pursuant to Sections 99.700 - 99.715, Revised Statutes of Missouri, 2000, as amended, 2 

upon application as provided therein.  Such real estate tax abatement shall not include any Special 3 

Business District, Neighborhood Improvement District, Commercial Improvement District, or any 4 

other similar local taxing district created in accordance with Missouri law, whether now existing or 5 

later created. 6 

 In lieu of the ten (10) year abatement outlined above, a Redeveloper which is an urban 7 

redevelopment corporation formed pursuant to Chapter 353 of the Missouri Statutes shall hereby be 8 

entitled to real property ad valorem tax abatement which shall not include any Special Business 9 

District, Neighborhood Improvement District, Commercial Improvement District, or any other 10 

similar local taxing district created in accordance with Missouri law, whether now existing or later 11 

created for a total period of up to ten (10) years from the commencement of such tax abatement, in 12 

accordance with the following provisions: 13 

  If property in the Area is sold by the LCRA to an urban redevelopment corporation 14 

formed pursuant to Chapter 353 of the Missouri Statutes, or if any  such corporation shall 15 

own property within the Area, then for up to the first ten (10) years after the date the 16 

redevelopment corporation shall acquire title to such property, taxes on such property shall 17 

be based upon the assessment of land, exclusive of any improvements thereon, during the 18 

calendar year preceding the calendar year during which such corporation shall have 19 

acquired title to such property.  In addition to such taxes, any such corporation shall for up 20 

to the same ten (10) year period make a payment in lieu of taxes to the Collector of 21 

Revenue of the City of St. Louis in an amount based upon the assessment on the 22 

improvements located on the property during the calendar year preceding the calendar year 23 
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during which such corporation shall have acquired title to such property.  If property shall 1 

be tax-exempt because it is owned by the LCRA and leased to any such corporation, then 2 

such corporation for up to the first ten (10) years of such lease shall make payments in lieu 3 

of taxes to the Collector of Revenue of the City in an amount based upon the assessment on 4 

the property, including land and improvements, during the calendar year preceding the 5 

calendar year during which such corporation shall lease such property.  6 

  All payments in lieu of taxes shall be a lien upon the property and, when paid to the 7 

Collector of Revenue of the City shall be distributed as all other property taxes.  These 8 

partial tax relief and payment in lieu of taxes provisions, during up to said ten (10) year 9 

period, shall inure to the benefit of all successors in interest in the property of the 10 

redevelopment corporation, so long as such successors shall continue to use such property 11 

as provided in this Plan and in any contract with the LCRA.  In no event shall such benefits 12 

extend beyond ten (10) years after the redevelopment corporation shall have acquired title 13 

to the property. 14 

  15 

 SECTION FIFTEEN.  Any proposed modification which will substantially change the 16 

Plan must be approved by the St. Louis Board of Aldermen in the same manner as the Plan was 17 

first approved.  Modifications which will substantially change the Plan include, but are not 18 

necessarily limited to, modifications on the use of eminent domain, to the length of tax abatement, 19 

to the boundaries of the Area, or to other items which alter the nature or intent of the Plan.  The 20 

Plan may be otherwise modified (e.g. urban design regulations, development schedule) by the 21 

LCRA, provided that such revisions  shall be effective only upon the consent of the Planning 22 
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Commission of the City.  Changes which are not substantial are those that do not go to the crux of 1 

the Plan. 2 

 SECTION SIXTEEN.  The sections of this Ordinance shall be severable.  In the event that 3 

any section of this Ordinance is found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, the  4 

remaining sections of this Ordinance are valid, unless the court finds the valid sections of the 5 

Ordinance are so essential and inseparably connected with and dependent upon the void section 6 

that it cannot be presumed that this Board would have enacted the valid sections without the void 7 

ones, or unless the court finds that the valid sections standing alone are incomplete and are 8 

incapable of being executed in accordance with the legislative intent. 9 





EXHIBIT “F” 
BLIGHTING REPORT 


 
 


Date:  August 28, 2007        File Number:  1235 
  
 
REDEVELOPMENT AREA: 1016-18 Eichelberger Street      
 
SUBJECT PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1016-18 Eichelberger Street     
 
CITY BLOCK NUMBER:  2844          
 
CITY PARCEL NUMBER:  2844-00-00950      _____ 
 
Subject Property is:    vacant land X  unoccupied/occupied residential 
        unoccupied/occupied commercial 
 
Subject Property is:    secured X unsecured 
 
The subject property    has  X  has not a predominance of defective or inadequate streets 
If answer is yes, explain:             
 
The subject property  X  has    has not insanitary or unsafe conditions 
If answer is yes, explain:  Missing porch balusters, porch ceiling is not , there are missing basement 
windows  
 
The subject property  X  has    has not deterioration of site conditions 
If answer is yes, explain: building is missing mortar @chimney, downspouts are deteriorated 
 
The subject property    has  X  has not improper subdivision or absolute platting 
If answer is yes, explain:             
 
The subject property  X  has    has not conditions which endanger life or property by fire or 
other cause.  If answer is yes, explain: building is not secure there is an accumulation of rubbish in rear of 
property. 
 
The subject property  X  does    does not retard the provision of housing accommodations 
If answer is yes, explain: According to the latest Building Division report (4/2/07), the building still needs to 
be secured and  has 13 violations.  
 
The subject property  X  does    does not constitute an economic liability 
If answer is yes, explain: Since the property is uninhabitable, it cannot be sold, leased, or rented in its current 
condition    
 
The subject property  X  does    does not constitute a social liability 
If answer is yes, explain: The deteriorated conditions outlined above constitute a significant social liability. 
 







 2


The subject property  X  is    is not a menace to the public health, safety, morals or welfare 
in its present condition and use.  If answer is yes, explain: Animal regulation Division reported (4/2/07) a 
dog being kept in the vacant building. Operation reports that graffiti was removed from building (9/7/06) 
 
The subject property  X  is    is not detrimental because of dilapidation, deterioration, age or 
obsolescence.  If answer is yes, explain:  The porch is deteriorated, there are missing windows,. There are 
insecure doors. 
       
The subject property    is  X  is not detrimental because of lack of air sanitation or open 
space.  If answer is yes, explain:  The property is unoccupied       
 
The subject property    is  X  is not detrimental because of high density of population. 
If answer is yes, explain:             
 
The subject property    is  X  is not detrimental because of overcrowding of buildings, 
overcrowding of land.  If answer is yes, explain:         
               
 
The subject property  X  has    has not conditions which endanger life or property by fire and 
other causes.  If answer is yes, explain: Since the building is unoccupied,, there is the possibility of 
vandalism or illegal occupancy, which could lead to additional damage or fire. 
 
The subject property  X  has    has not a combination of factors that are conducive to ill health, 
transmission of disease, infant mortality, juvenile delinquency, and.  If answer is yes, explain: The poorly 
maintained property could foster rodent population that is conducive to health issues. Stray animals have 
been reported by Animal Regulation Division. 
         
Subject Property:  X  has    has not been reported to the Citizen’s Service Bureau (CSB).   
 
Number of CSB complaints  58 dating back to 1999  
 
Description of CSB complaints: 
 
 X Refuse missed/not collect,    truck littered ally/street X  refuse container overflowing 
 
Subject Property has  X  Building Code Violations  X  Health Code Violations 
 
Subject Property has  X  number of calls for service to Building Div, Forestry Department, Health 
Department, Animal Regulation, License Collector, Refuse       
 
Description of violations: 
 
As recently as June,2007, Forestry Division was called to remove refuse in the rear of the building. Trash 
was reported in yard, stairwells, rear porch and alley         
 
 
Based on the above evaluation, the subject property  X  is    is not blighted. 








EXHIBIT “F” 
BLIGHTING REPORT 


 
 


Date:  August 28, 2007        File Number:  1235  
 
REDEVELOPMENT AREA: 1017-19 Eiler Street      
 
SUBJECT PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1017-19 Eiler Street     
 
CITY BLOCK NUMBER:  2844          
 
CITY PARCEL NUMBER:  2844-00-01050      _____ 
 
Subject Property is:    vacant land X  unoccupied/occupied residential 
        unoccupied/occupied commercial 
 
Subject Property is:    secured X unsecured 
 
The subject property    has  X  has not a predominance of defective or inadequate streets 
If answer is yes, explain:             
 
The subject property  X  has    has not insanitary or unsafe conditions 
If answer is yes, explain:  The porch has missing support columns, balusters and risers. The porch roof is 
sagging. There is an accumulation of rubbish on the premises. There is a bulging retaining all. 
 
The subject property  X  has    has not deterioration of site conditions 
If answer is yes, explain: The front porch is in need of repair/replacement. The building has missing 
windows @ basement.  Exterior walls are missing bricks. There is graffiti on the north side of the building. 
 
The subject property    has  X  has not improper subdivision or absolute platting 
If answer is yes, explain:             
 
The subject property  X  has    has not conditions which endanger life or property by fire or 
other cause.  If answer is yes, explain: The building is not secure there is an accumulation of rubbish in rear 
of property. The front door board-up has been pried open. 
 
The subject property  X  does    does not retard the provision of housing accommodations 
If answer is yes, explain: A Building Division report,  6-23-07 had numerous violations, including missing 
windows, a dilapidated porch, debris in the yard and defective guttering.   
 
The subject property  X  does    does not constitute an economic liability 
If answer is yes, explain: Since the property is uninhabitable, it cannot be sold, leased, or rented in its current 
condition    
 
The subject property  X  does    does not constitute a social liability 
If answer is yes, explain: The deteriorated conditions outlined above constitute a significant social liability. 
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The subject property  X  is    is not a menace to the public health, safety, morals or welfare 
in its present condition and use.  If answer is yes, explain: The owners have an accumulation of refuse. 
Forestry Department notified multiple times for removal of trash and tree limbs. 
 
The subject property  X  is    is not detrimental because of dilapidation, deterioration, age or 
obsolescence.  If answer is yes, explain:  The porch is deteriorated, there are missing windows. There are 
insecure doors. Guttering is missing and/or damaged. 
       
The subject property    is  X  is not detrimental because of lack of air sanitation or open 
space.  If answer is yes, explain:  The property is unoccupied       
 
The subject property    is  X  is not detrimental because of high density of population. 
If answer is yes, explain:             
 
The subject property    is  X  is not detrimental because of overcrowding of buildings, 
overcrowding of land.  If answer is yes, explain:         
               
 
The subject property  X  has    has not conditions which endanger life or property by fire and 
other causes.  If answer is yes, explain: Since the building is unoccupied, there is the possibility of vandalism 
or illegal occupancy, which could lead to additional damage or fire. 
 
The subject property  X  has    has not a combination of factors that are conducive to ill health, 
transmission of disease, infant mortality, juvenile delinquency, and.  If answer is yes, explain: The poorly 
maintained property could foster rodent population that are conducive to health issues. Large amounts of 
trash, garbage and debris could cause rodents. 
         
Subject Property:  X  has    has not been reported to the Citizen’s Service Bureau (CSB).   
 
Number of CSB complaints  51 dating back to 1996 
 
Description of CSB complaints: 
 
 X Refuse missed/not collect,    truck littered ally/street X  refuse container overflowing 
 
Subject Property has  X  Building Code Violations  X  Health Code Violations 
 
Subject Property has  X  number of calls for service to Building Div, Forestry Department, Health 
Department, Street Department,  Refuse Division Operation Brightside      
 
Description of violations: 
 
As recently as June 20,2007, The Building Division cited numerous violations excess rubbish, a collapsed 
fence, defective guttering and trim on the building, as well as a missing doors and windows. The owner was 
notified by letter/report. 
 
 
Based on the above evaluation, the subject property  X  is    is not blighted. 








EXHIBIT “F” 
BLIGHTING REPORT 


 
 


Date:  August 28, 2007        File Number:  1235  
 
REDEVELOPMENT AREA: 1022-24 Eichelberger Street      
 
SUBJECT PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1022-24 Eichelberger Street     
 
CITY BLOCK NUMBER:  2844          
 
CITY PARCEL NUMBER:  2844-00-00900      _____ 
 
Subject Property is:    vacant land X  unoccupied/occupied residential 
        unoccupied/occupied commercial 
 
Subject Property is:    secured X unsecured 
 
The subject property    has  X  has not a predominance of defective or inadequate streets 
If answer is yes, explain:             
 
The subject property  X  has    has not insanitary or unsafe conditions 
If answer is yes, explain:  Property has an accumulation of trash/rubbish in the rear 
 
The subject property  X  has    has not deterioration of site conditions 
If answer is yes, explain: The roof is need of repair or replacement. Fence is damaged. 
 
The subject property    has  X  has not improper subdivision or absolute platting 
If answer is yes, explain:             
 
The subject property  X  has    has not conditions which endanger life or property by fire or 
other cause.  If answer is yes, explain: building is not secure there is an accumulation of rubbish in rear of 
property. 
 
The subject property  X  does    does not retard the provision of housing accommodations 
If answer is yes, explain: A Building Division 6-8-07 had numerous violations, including missing doors and 
windows, defective gutters, exterior stairs.  
 
The subject property  X  does    does not constitute an economic liability 
If answer is yes, explain: Since the property is uninhabitable, it cannot be sold, leased, or rented in its current 
condition    
 
The subject property  X  does    does not constitute a social liability 
If answer is yes, explain: The deteriorated conditions outlined above constitute a significant social liability. 
 
The subject property  X  is    is not a menace to the public health, safety, morals or welfare 
in its present condition and use.  If answer is yes, explain: The owners or residents have an accumulation of 
refuse. The owner has been billed by the Forestry Department for removal of debris and tree limbs. 







 2


 
The subject property  X  is    is not detrimental because of dilapidation, deterioration, age or 
obsolescence.  If answer is yes, explain:  The porch is deteriorated, there are missing windows,. There are 
insecure doors. 
       
The subject property    is  X  is not detrimental because of lack of air sanitation or open 
space.  If answer is yes, explain:  The property is unoccupied       
 
The subject property    is  X  is not detrimental because of high density of population. 
If answer is yes, explain:             
 
The subject property    is  X  is not detrimental because of overcrowding of buildings, 
overcrowding of land.  If answer is yes, explain:         
               
 
The subject property  X  has    has not conditions which endanger life or property by fire and 
other causes.  If answer is yes, explain: Since the building is unoccupied, there is the possibility of vandalism 
or illegal occupancy, which could lead to additional damage or fire. 
 
The subject property  X  has    has not a combination of factors that are conducive to ill health, 
transmission of disease, infant mortality, juvenile delinquency, and.  If answer is yes, explain: The poorly 
maintained property could foster rodent population that is conducive to health issues. Stray animals have 
been reported by Animal Regulation Division. 
         
Subject Property:  X  has    has not been reported to the Citizen’s Service Bureau (CSB).   
 
Number of CSB complaints  51dating back to 1996 
 
Description of CSB complaints: 
 
 X Refuse missed/not collect,    truck littered ally/street X  refuse container overflowing 
 
Subject Property has  X  Building Code Violations  X  Health Code Violations 
 
Subject Property has  X  number of calls for service to Building Div, Forestry Department, Health 
Department, Animal Regulation, Street Department,  Refuse Division      
 
Description of violations: 
 
As recently as June 8,2007, The Building Division cited numerous violations excess rubbish, a collapsed 
fence, defective guttering and trim on the building, as well as a missing doors and windows 
 
 
Based on the above evaluation, the subject property  X  is    is not blighted. 








EXHIBIT “F” 
BLIGHTING REPORT 


 
 


Date:  August 28, 2007        File Number:  1235  
 
REDEVELOPMENT AREA: 1026-28 Eichelberger Street      
 
SUBJECT PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1026-28 Eichelberger Street     
 
CITY BLOCK NUMBER:  2844          
 
CITY PARCEL NUMBER:  2844-00-00800      _____ 
 
Subject Property is:    vacant land X  unoccupied/occupied residential 
        unoccupied/occupied commercial 
 
Subject Property is:    secured X unsecured 
 
The subject property    has  X  has not a predominance of defective or inadequate streets 
If answer is yes, explain:             
 
The subject property  X  has    has not insanitary or unsafe conditions 
If answer is yes, explain:  Property has an accumulation of trash on premises. The porch has broken stairs 
and needs the roof repaired. 
 
The subject property  X  has    has not deterioration of site conditions 
If answer is yes, explain: The front porch is in need of repair/replacement. The building has paint that is 
chipping. There are missing windows. 
 
The subject property    has  X  has not improper subdivision or absolute platting 
If answer is yes, explain:             
 
The subject property  X  has    has not conditions which endanger life or property by fire or 
other cause.  If answer is yes, explain: building is not secure there is an accumulation of rubbish in rear of 
property. 
 
The subject property  X  does    does not retard the provision of housing accommodations 
If answer is yes, explain: A Building Division 6-20-07 had numerous violations, including missing windows, 
a dilapidated porch, debris in the yard and chipped, peeling paint..  
 
The subject property  X  does    does not constitute an economic liability 
If answer is yes, explain: Since the property is uninhabitable, it cannot be sold, leased, or rented in its current 
condition    
 
The subject property  X  does    does not constitute a social liability 
If answer is yes, explain: The deteriorated conditions outlined above constitute a significant social liability. 
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The subject property  X  is    is not a menace to the public health, safety, morals or welfare 
in its present condition and use.  If answer is yes, explain: The owners or residents have an accumulation of 
refuse. The owner has been billed by the Forestry Department for removal of trash and tree limbs. 
 
The subject property  X  is    is not detrimental because of dilapidation, deterioration, age or 
obsolescence.  If answer is yes, explain:  The porch is deteriorated, there are missing windows,. There are 
insecure doors. 
       
The subject property    is  X  is not detrimental because of lack of air sanitation or open 
space.  If answer is yes, explain:  The property is unoccupied       
 
The subject property    is  X  is not detrimental because of high density of population. 
If answer is yes, explain:             
 
The subject property    is  X  is not detrimental because of overcrowding of buildings, 
overcrowding of land.  If answer is yes, explain:         
               
 
The subject property  X  has    has not conditions which endanger life or property by fire and 
other causes.  If answer is yes, explain: Since the building is unoccupied, there is the possibility of vandalism 
or illegal occupancy, which could lead to additional damage or fire. 
 
The subject property  X  has    has not a combination of factors that are conducive to ill health, 
transmission of disease, infant mortality, juvenile delinquency, and.  If answer is yes, explain: The poorly 
maintained property could foster rodent population that is conducive to health issues. Stray animals have 
been reported by Animal Regulation Division. 
         
Subject Property:  X  has    has not been reported to the Citizen’s Service Bureau (CSB).   
 
Number of CSB complaints  39 dating back to 1996 
 
Description of CSB complaints: 
 
 X Refuse missed/not collect,    truck littered ally/street X  refuse container overflowing 
 
Subject Property has  X  Building Code Violations  X  Health Code Violations 
 
Subject Property has  X  number of calls for service to Building Div, Forestry Department, Health 
Department, Street Department,  Refuse Division      
 
Description of violations: 
 
As recently as June 20,2007, The Building Division cited numerous violations excess rubbish, a collapsed 
fence, defective guttering and trim on the building, as well as a missing doors and windows 
 
 
Based on the above evaluation, the subject property  X  is    is not blighted. 








City Records Search for SLDC 
Cover Sheet 


Ward: 1 3 Neighborhood: I - C rr PO n k k ~ o l i c h .  ~is t r ic t :  1 


Compiled by: 


1. /Citizens' Service Bureau Work Order Summary (Cindy Riordan 622-4668) 


d Forestry Billing History (Contact Janis Garavaglia 613-7207) 2- - 


/Building Inspection Reports (Contact Jerome Turner 622-3620) 3. - - 


4. J Housing Court Case Summaries (Contact Jan Waits 622-4200) 
,/ * 


Police Calls For ServiceIPolice Incidents (previous 6 months) 5. - 
(Contact District Problem Property Officer if longer time period needed) 


District 1 - Jim Hegger 
Ed Reece 


District 2 - Paul Zwick 444-0177 pgzwicl<@slmpd.org 


District 3 - Leonard Whitehead 444-0185 liwhitehead@;slmpd.org 
Dave Krapf 444-0185 dekrapf@,slmpd.org 


District 4 - Tony Aubuchon 444-2563 aeaubuchon@,slmpd.org 


District 5 - Shamantha Edwards 444-2572 sedwards@,slmpd.org 


District 6 - Jeremy Stockmann 444-0046 jmstockman@,slmpd.org; 
Tammy Ferguson 444-0046 tafer~uson(i7),slmpd.org 


District 7 - Sam Hill 444-0047 shill@slmpd.org 


District 8 - Sgt. Catherine Dennis 444-0048 cmdennis@,sImpd.orp; 


District 9 - Eric Lambing 444-2565 eilambing@,slmpd.org 


Citywide - Sgt. John McLaughlin 444-5490 jlmclaughlin@,slmpd.org 







Work Orders I Inspections for one >roperty 
0910~12001 thru 0511 1120Qie 


CSB Complaint - 


Property 1016-18 EICHELBERGER Ward 13 
ST LOUIS MO 63111 Census 


Property ID 18037 
Type FOUR FAMILY DWELLING 


~ 


CSB # Work Order ID Status 
- -- - -- .. -- - - 


Confirm 
- - - 


Action Department 
- - 


Area 


905799 W227238 Closed Confirmed CommSan Community 
Sanitation 


Request Date 03/09/2004 Date Received 0311 012004 Date Resolved 0 $11 112004 Referral: FORESTRY 


CSB 1747 Refuse Accumulation on Premises Food Borne? N 
Complaint , 


-- - -- r 
REFUSE ALONG ALLEYLINE. 
Reported By: NSO - KOLDE, BRIAN Home: 77: 1-3484 Work: Fax: 


-~ .- 


Propowner COMPANYIPERSON NOT ASSIGNED Home: Wc rk: Fax: 
0 


-~ -. . . - -. - . - -- -- -- -- -- - -. . -. . . . - . 


Inspect Date Action Inspection Type - Call Back Inspector 


0311 112004 REFERRAL - - ~- 


COMPLAINT 
.-~ . . . 


Keeley, J 
- 


NO DETAIL - 
- ....... ... . . . . . . ~ ~ . ~ ~ ~ - - - - - - - . . -  - - -~ - - . . . .~  --.--- - ... ~~ -~ ~ ... .~ .~. . .  . ~ ~ ~ - - - - -  ...-~ - - - - - - - -  . ~ ~ ~ - - - - - - ~ - ~ - ~ - . . .  . ~ ~~ . ~~~ . . .~~ -~ . . . . .~ . . .  ~ -~---.....~-. 


REFERRED TO FORESTRY. 
~p 


Date Printed: 06/28/2007 11 : I 2 5 2  AM Page 2 







Work Orders I Inspections for one! 'roperty 
09/01/2001 thru 0511 112001E 


CSB Comnlainf 


Property I 01  6-18 EICHELBERGER 
ST LOUIS MO 631 11 


Ward 13 Property ID 18037 
Census Type FOUR FAMILY DWELLING 


CSB # 
.. 


Work Order ID Status 
- ~ - - ~ ~ -  


Confirm Action 
. - ~ - ~  .-~ 


Department Area 
- - -- - -- -- 


909650 W228632 Closed Confirmed CommSan Community 
Sanitation 


~ e ~ u e s t  Date 0312412004 Date Received 03/25/2004 Date Resolved 0 i12612004 Referral: FORESTRY. 
-- - ~ -- 


1747 Refuse Accumulation on Premises 1 C E i a i n t  , Food Borne? N 


-- 


TRASH IN REAR AT ALLEYLINE. 
Reported By: 


~ 


Propowner COMPANYIPERSON NOT ASSIGNED Home: Wc rk: Fax: 
0 


l n s ~ e c t  Date Action Inspection Tvpe Call Back Inspector 


0312612004 REFERRAL 
- 


COMPLAINT Keeley, J 
* 


NO DETAIL - 
.~.....---------~.-..........~-.-~-~-~~----.---.....~ - . ........................................... ~ ~ ~ . .  ...........~ ---...... . - ---~------~-.~~..- . . .  


REFERRED TO FORESTRY. 


Date Printed: 0612812007 11 : I252  AM Page 3 







Work Orders I Inspections for one 3roperty 
0910'l12001 thru 0511 'l12001E 


CSB Complaint - 


Property 1016-18ElCHELBERGER Ward 13 Property ID 18037 
ST LOUIS MO 631 11 Census Type FOUR FAMILY DWELLING 


CSB # Work Order ID Status Confirm Action Department Area 


W252596 Closed CommSan Community 
Sanitation 


Request Date 0511 612005 Date Received 05/16/2005 Date Resolved 0 511 612005 Referral: FORESTRY 
-- 


~ c F ~  1747 Refuse Accumulation on Premises Food Borne? N 
Complaint 


REFUSE IN ALLEY AT DUMPSTER. 


-- 
Reported By: 
-- -- .- -- - 


Propowner COMPANYIPERSON NOT ASSIGNED Home: Wc rk: Fax: 
0 


.- -- - --- 


Inspect Date Action Inspection Tvpe Call Back Inspector 


0511 612005 REFERRAL - -- - ... -. . . .- 
COMPLAINT 


- . . 
Keeley, J 


NO DETAIL 
- ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ - ~ ~ ~ - ~ - - - ~  ~.....-...-.......-.....~...~~......~~~-.----...-. .~~ .~--.. 


REFERRED TO FORESTRY. 
-- .- - . -. - 


Date Printed: 06/28/2007 1 1 :I 2:52 AM Page 4 







Work Orders I lnspectrons for one Property 
09/01/2001 thru 0511 1/20Of 


CSB Complaint - 


Property 101 6-1 8 EICHELBERGER Ward 13 
ST LOUIS MO 631 11 Census 


CSB # Work Order ID Status 
~p -- - - - - 


Confirm Action 
~ 


Property ID 18037 
Type FOUR FAMILY DWELLING 


Area 
-- 


W253795 Closed CommSan Community 
Sanitation 


Request Date 0610612005 Date Received 0610612005 Date Resolved 0 312712005 Referral: 
~ - -~ ~ ...-ppp--p--.-. 


747 Refuse Accumulation on Premises Food Borne? N 
Complaint L " " ?  


REFUSE IN YARDS 
Reported By: 


.---p---p.----.-ppp---.----p-p-- ~ 


Propowner COMPANYIPERSON NOT ASSIGNED Home: WI rk: Fax: 
0 


- ~ .- 


Inspect Date Action Inspection Type - Call Back Inspector 


0610612005 CONFIRMED COMPLAINT - 
~ p----.----.--..---.--p-.-- 


0612712005 Cuciureanu, M 
- - - - -- 


50 Refuse Accumulation First time violation . *. 
REFUSE IN YARDS, ALLEY, REAR STAIRWELLS AND REAR PORCti - ~ . ~ . ~ . . . . . . . . . ~ ~ ~ ~ - . ~  . - ..--~...~~-----~~..............-....---..~~....~~----.-....--~~~~..~~~~~~ 


Inspect Date Action Inspection Typ~e - Call Back Inspector 


0612712005 ABATED COMPLAINT Cuciureanu, M 
-- - - - - 


NO DETAIL 


- . - 


Date Printed: 0612812007 11 : I 2 5 3  AM Page 5 







Work Orders I Inspections for one Property 
0910112001 thru 0511 11200( 


CSB Comrtllainf 


Property 1016-18 EICHELBERGER 
ST LOUIS MO 631 11 


Ward 13 
Census 


CSB # Work Order ID Status Confirm Action 


Property ID 18037 
Type FOUR FAMILY DWELLING 


Department Area 


130260 W271273 Closed CommSan Community 
Sanitation 


Request Date 0511 112006 Date Received 05/12/2006 Date Resolved CI 5/12/2006 Referral: 
-. - -- - - -. --- - - .- 


I ,  C Z a i J  
747 Refuse Accumulation on Premises Food Borne? N 


TRASH IN YARD AND PORCH 
Reported By: 


-.-.p-----p- -. -- - -- -- -- .- -- . - -- 


Propowner COMPANYlPERSON NOT ASSIGNED Home: WI irk: Fax: 
0 


~ 
~~.. - .- -. . -- -- - .. -.-- -- 


Inspect Date Action Inspection Typ~e 
7 


Call Back Inspector 


05/12/2006 NOEVlDElVCE COMPLAINT Cuciureanu, M 


NO DETAIL 
~ . ~ . . ~ . .  . . ~  


Date Printed: 06/28/2007 11 :I 253 AM Page 6 
OneWorkOrder 







CITY OF ST. LOUIS - Citizens' Service Bureau - Work Order Sunimary Report 
Work Orders Since: 1/1/96 


ComplaintDate: WorkOrderNum: CdCSBDept.Desc: 


1016 EICHELBERGER 
Comment: Resolution: 


511 811 999 424430 Health-Environmen Please check for leaking pipes in Kitchen and bathroom. 1st 5/21 ,confirmed,cb 6/1/99 
floor 


712611 999 446860 Refuse Division please move the SW container back to the original position,the 7/26 container in proper location 
container is causing bugs to get into the house of this address 


81511 999 450528 Refuse Division please contact the citizen about the SW container that is 8/9/99 Proper location. 
costing to have the house sprayed for bugs.Orkin is taking care 
of the bugs but cont.must be moved 


811 211 999 452994 Refuse Division please move cont; it is near window; resident have foul odor in 8-19-99 disinfected 
house 


811 211 999 452998 Refuse Division please sanitize cont; resident house has foul odor due to 8-1 9-99 disinfected - 
location on cont 


91911 999 462528 Refuse Division Please move container to another location1 causing citizen to 9-9 best location 
have roaches, mice, and a bad odor. Please move container. 
has 2 children. 


10/14/1999 472378 Building Division Broken pipes inside bathroom wall leaking red stuff out 414 no response per SM 


1211 112000 585299 Building Division inspect faulty furnace and no screws in vent pipe Laclede Gas no code violations 12-14-00 
stated furnace is leaking carbon monoxide PLEASE COME 
AFTER 2PM .... 


1211 112000 585301 License Collector check for permit of landlord that have rent several apts without 713 NO RESPONSE PER SM 
a valid license 


1211 112000 585297 Health-Environmen tenant do not have any heat PLEASE COME AFTER 2PM 12-1 9-00 no response 


7/24/2001 647825 Forestry Division PLEASE CITE FOR BULKIGARBAGEIREFUSE ON TOP OF 8/25 abated 
DUMPSTER AND IN ALLEY 


7/24/2001 647516 Forestry Division trash and debris behind address 7/24 REF TO NSO W/O 647825 


8/31/2001 662668 Health-Environmen TRASH THROUGHOUT PROPERTY 9l7 no evidence 


8/31 12001 662656 Building Division PLEASE INSPECT FOR OVERCROWDING 7 PEOPLE 1ST 917101 notice to be sent (id #687) 
FLR ALSO NOTE CONDITIONS OF EXTERIOR LETTER 
REC'D BY COMPLAINTANT LISTED 


1011112001 674343 Animal Regulation stray cat in basement 10112 picked up cat 


10/12/2001 674604 Animal Regulation stray vicious cat in basement 10112 picked up cat 







Work Orders Since: 1/1/96 


ComplaintDate: WorkOrderNum: CdCSBDept.Desc: 


10/31/2001 680070 Animal Regulation evition - dog to be plu 


Comment: 


111 612003 799172 Trash Investigators residents are just tossing garbage into alley and not into 
containers this was witness by bldg. inspector. 


12/18/2003 889505 Forestry Division trash and debris along the side of the house in the alley 


12/18/2003 889506 Refuse Division dumpster is under bedroom window please move 


12/29/2003 890497 Refuse Division CONT WAS NOT MOVED FROM UNDER WINDOW AS 
STATED IN PREV WO #889506 


3/9/2004 905799 Health-Environrnen Debris, litter and open bags of garbage along alleyline. 


3/9/2004 905797 Forestry Division Debris and trash along alleyline, 


Resolution: 


10-31-01 PICKED UP 1 DOG 
AND 2 CATS 


213 unable to contact caller 
phone number is no good 


1/22 abated 


12-1 8-03 600sw no longer under 
window. 


12-31-03 container in proper 
location 


319 refd to forestry #go5797 


415 abated 


909638 Forestry Division Mattresses, trash and debris along alleyline. 3/24 DUPLICATE WO 905797 


909650 Health-Environmen please cite for trash in rear at alley line 3.26.4 refd to forestry wo# 
905797 


56946 Health-Environmen NSO saw rat run down side alley and into bushes in front of no rats found 
apartment building. Thanks. 


Building Division check for gutters and fence falling down and other violations notice to be sent (736) 


Forestry Division litter and trash in the yards 


Forestry Division debris in the yard 


Refuse Division need more r/out carts for this address 


110433 Building Division cite for all violations 


116020 Building Division please cite for all violations 


130260 Health-Environmen please cite for trash in yard and porch 


abated 


abated 


proper number of carts 


notice has bene sent (736) 


under notice (736) 


NO EVIDENCE 







Work Orders Since: 1/1/96 
ComplaintDate: WorkOrderNum: CdCSBDept.Desc: 


511 112006 130258 Building Division pmc 


130259 Forestry Division please cite for high weeds and grass 


142467 Building Division please secure 


167545 Building Division please secure 


167540 Forestry Division add this to the vac. list 


173046 Forestry Division add this to the list 


173047 Building Division please cite for all violations 


10/30/2006 182349 Building Division still not secured 


10/30/2006 182351 Forestry Division weeds still not cut 


12/6/2006 189752 Building Division please have the bldg secured. 


Comment: 


189753 Forestry Division there is trash and debris in the rear of property 


199841 Building Division bldg back doors have been pried open 


203389 Building Division please make sure this bldg is secured 


219399 Building Division please secure in rear 


Resolution: 


violation letter sent 


abated 


sent notice to secure to board 
up 736 


has been referred to board up 
crew 736 


on vac bldg sch 


refer to field - - *. 


under notice for violations 736 


owner under notice 736 


abated 


currently under notice to secure 
bldg 736 


abated 


pmc Itr to be sent for 
violslowner currently under 
notice to secure 736 


recited exteriorlsent notice to 
secure 736 


sent notice to secure 







CITY OF ST. LOUIS - Citizens' Service Bureau - Work Order Summary Report 
Work Orders Since: 1 I1 196 


ComplaintDate: WorkOrderNum: CdCSBDept.Desc: 
1018 EICHELBERGER 


6/2/2004 930755 Refuse Division truck knocked down electrical wires 


Comment: Resolution: 


6-4-04 cable wire has been 
replaced 


611 712004 937206 Refuse Division Citizen states that electrical wires were knocked down not 06/17/04 Accident report 
cable wires. He will submit repair bills to refuse. forwarded to insurance adjuster. 


611 712004 937204 Refuse Division Rear porch was damaged by trash truck this morning. 06/17/04 Accident report 
submitted to insurance adjuster. 


291 11 Refuse Division wants foreman to contact him so that they can meet to discuss alley already has more than 
feasibility of placing or larger sw container in the alley adequate con tainers 


130727 Operation Brightsid possible gang graffiti on building in breezeway 


156297 Building Division secure windows on first floor 


retease letter sent - 


referred to board up crew 736 


9/7/2006 168548 Operation Brightsid GRAFFITI ON THIS VAC. BLDG GANG graffiti removed 


911 412006 170760 Operation Brightsid Person would like to say thank you to the operation brightside this person is welcome 
for a job well done on removing some graffiti from given 
address 


12/26/2006 193977 Building Division the back doors have had their boards removed bldg has been secured 


208444 Building Division the back door on first and second flr are not secured under notice and referred to 
board up 


219561 Building Division pmc note upstairs broken window pmc Itr sent for viols 


219383 Animal Regulation dog kept inside this vacant building, dog is thin please check heard dog inside,did not see,no 
welfare response left 24hr notice, 04/04 


card & dog gone 







DCB Enterprises LLC 
C/O Brandon Beck 
1026 Eichelberger 
St. Louis, MO 63111 


DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND INSPECTION 


FRANCIS G. SLAY 
MAYOR 


June 20, 2007 


RE: 1016-18 EICHELBERGER ST 
City Block:2844.000 
Ward:13 Prec: 8 Dist: 1 Sub-Dist:47 
CCE 8 1 


Dear Property Owner: 


Thank you for chosing to live in the City of St. Louis. We appreciate your - -  
care and interest in your property and your neighborhood. 


The City of St. Louis is making a concerted effort to improve the condition sf 
its neighborhoods. Keeping properties in good condition is to the benefit of all 
residents and property owners. As part of this effort, the Building Division is 
making inspections in all City neighborhoods to cite properties that may have 
violations of the Property Maintenance Code, or other City Ordinances. 


As a result of this effort, the property you own at the location referenced 
above was inspected and found to be in violation of certain provisions of the 
Property Maintenance Code or other City Ordinances. 


The violations found at the time of inspection are listed on the attached sheet. 
The reference "P.M." refers to the specific sections of the Property Maintenance 
Code that relate to the violations. 


I have scheduled a reinspection of this premise/s on or about August 20, 2007, 
to determine compliance or progress toward compliance of the violations cited. 
Please note that some violations listed may require permits before performing the 
work. 


If you do not agree with the conditions cited in this notice, I will be happy to 
meet with you personally at the property to discuss them with you. If we cannot 
resolve this disagreement, you have the right to appeal this notice persuant to the 
provisions of the Building Code. Appeals may be filed as follows: 


(A) Board of Building Appeals if violation/s are Building Code or Property 
Maintenance Code related. The appeal must be accompanied by a fee of 
one hundred fifty dollars ($150.00). 


(B) Board of Adjustment if violation/s are Zoning Ordinance related. The 
a peal must be accompanied by a fee of one hundred forty five dollars 
(5'145.00). 


Appeals must be filed within thirty (30) days of this notice, specifying 
grounds for the appeal. Appeal forms can be obtained from the Secretary of the 
Boards, Room 400, City Hall, 1200 Market, St. Louis, Missouri 63103. 


NOTE: If you fail to file an appeal, and if, at the time of the re-inspection you 
have not corrected the violations cited, the Court Administrator shall assess a fine 
of twenty five dollars ($25) for each uncorrected violation pursuant to the 
authority of Ordinance 66857 or your case may be referred to court for prosecution. 
Failure to pay this fine may result in a lien being placed on your property and 
the fine will be doubled. 


For information concerning the specific violations cited, or to discuss any 
unusual problems that will cause delay in compliance, please contact me at the 
phone number listed below between 8:00 and 9:00 A.M. 


Sincerely, 


PHIL LANDWEHR 
Building Inspector, 622-3381 


Building Safety is N O  Accident 







VIOLATION CODES 
1016-18 EICHELBERGER ST 


SOUTH 
Replace missing porch balusters. 


SOUTH 
Repair or replace missing, sagging or loose portion of porch ceiling. 


NORTH/SOUTH/WEST 
Repair or replace warped, rotted or missing basementlcellar window(s) 
in foundation wall. 
PM-304.13 


NORTH/EAST/SOUTH/WEST . +. 


Replace broken or missing window pane(s) . - 


EAST 
Tuckpoint chimney where mortar is missing, loose or deeply eroded. 


EAST 
Tuckpoint parapet wall where mortar is missing, loose or deeply 
eroded. 
PM-304.6 


SOUTH 
Repair or replace defective, leaking, loose and/or missing gutter/ 
downspout. 
PM-507.2 


EAST 
Replace defective chimney cap. 


FRONT 
Place or maintain 4 inch minimum house numbers on required place(s). 


NORTH 
Scrape and paint chipped, peeling and/or flaking paint on cornice/ 
f acia. 
PM-304.2 


SOUTH 
Scrape and paint chipped, peeling and/or flaking paint on porch. 







VIOLATION CODES 
1016-18 EICHELBERGER ST 


SOUTH 
Paint all exterior window trim. 


NORTH/EAST/SOUTH/WEST 
Maintain all exterior property areas free from accumulation of rubbish 
or garbage. 
PM-302.1 


EAST 
Repair or remove rotted, cracked and/or missing fence post or fencing 
material. 
PM-302.7 







Original Letter Date February 15, 2007 


Reinspection April 16, 2007 


DCB Enterprises LLC 
P 0 Box 114 
St. Peters MO 63376 


Re: 1016-18 EICHELBERGER ST 
City Block: 2844.00 
District: 1 Sub-District: 47 
IMPACT 86 Ward: 13 Precinct: 8 


Date Complied: 
Date Abated: PHIL LANDWEHR 
Refer to Court: 04/30/07 Building Inspector 
Date Appeal: 
Conserv Area: 0 


Violation Codes 


7 PO 
SOUTH 
Replace missing porch balusters. 


11 PO 
SOUTH r 


Repair or replace missing, sagging or loose portion of porch ceiling. 


19 wi 
NORTH 
Replace broken or missing window pane(s) . 


35 c 
EAST 
Tuckpoint chimney where mortar is missing, loose or deeply eroded. 


35 P 
EAST 
Tuckpoint parapet wall where mortar is missing, loose or deeply 
eroded. 
PM-304.6 


40 g 
SOUTH 
Repair or replace defective, leaking, loose and/or missing gutter/ 
downspout. 
PM-507.2 







Violation Codes 
1 0 1 6 - 1 8  EICHELBERGER ST 


SOUTH 
Maintain all exterior property areas free from accumulation of rubbish 
or garbage. 
PM-302.1  


9 / 1 2 / 0 1  Ltr. sent. #687  md 


1 0 - 2 4 - 0 1  ext 30  days court order eviction process #687  km 


2 - 1 5 - 0 7  ltr sent #736  km 


3 / 1 6 / 0 7  ext 3 0  days for contact 7 3 6  fr 







04/30/07 Building Division Court Section 
Case File 


.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
1016-18 EICHELBERGER ST Date Received: 04/30/07 


Charge Date: ID Code: 86 407 Inspector: 736 Property Type: 
Owner : 


Block: 2844.00 District: 1 
DCB Enterprises LLC Ward : 13 Sub. Dist: 47 
P 0 Box 114 C Area: 0 Court Insp. 0 
St. Peters MO 63376 Owner Occ: N Corp Rpt. 


Personal Cont: Date: How: Comm : 
Assessor Date: Conveyance: Daily : 0 
Total Inspections: 0 Companion Cases: 0 
Witnesses: 
407 Recharge: ~bate/Comply: Date: Court Inspector: 
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 


SOUTH - 
(fail to) replace missing porch balusters. 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.10 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


SOUTH 
(fail to) repair or replace missing, sagging or loose portion of 
porch ceiling. 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.10 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


NORTH 
(fail to) replace broken or missing window pane(s). 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.13.1 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


EAST 
(fail to) tuckpoint chimney where mortar is missing, loose or deeply 
eroded. 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.11 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


EAST 
(fail to) tuckpoint parapet wall where mortar is missing, loose, or 
deeply eroded. 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.6 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 







SOUTH 
(fail to) repair or replace defective, leaking, loose and/or missing 
gutter/downspout. 


In Violation of Section:PM-507.2 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


SOUTH 
(fail to) maintain all exterior property areas free from accumulation 
of rubbish or garbage. 


In Violation of Section:PM-302.1 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 







Time Forestry Department Sys Date 1 1  12:12 2007 Master Billing Lookup Screen 06/25/07 
Account No. Number Prefix Street Type 
c 40127> < 1016 -18 EICHELBERGER ST > 


II 
Target: 0 Dist: 1 Sdist: 47 Ward: 13 Collect: Blk/Suf/~arcel:28440000950 - 


Mt. : Wt: 45 Lg: 106 Area: 4770Code: OPropType: 2Trac: 
Ownerl: DCB ENTERPRISES LLC 


Year 
2006 
2005 
2004 
2003 
2002 
2001 
2000 
1999 
1998 


Owner2: C/O BRANDON BECK 
Address 1026 EICHELBERGER 
~ity/St: ST LOUIS, MO 
Owner 


Zip 63111 
Site Addr 


Balance $ 31.90 
Balance 


- -  - 


1996 
Total 31.90 







Time Forestry Department Sys Date 
12 : 12 2007 Master Billing Lookup Screen 06/25/07 


Account No. Number Prefix Street TYPe DUP 
< 40127 > c 1016 -18 EICHELBERGER ST 0 > 
Target: 0 Dist: 1 Sdist: 47 Ward: 13 Collect: ~lk/~arcel:~28440000950> 
Mt. : Wt: 45 Lg: 106 Area: 4770 Code: 0 Prop Type: 2 Trac: 


Ownerl: DCB ENTERPRISES LLC 
Owner2: C/O BRANDON BECK 


Address 1026 EICHELBERGER 
City/St: ST LOUIS, MO Zip 63111 Balance $ 31.90 


.............................................................................. 


Type 
9 Building Board Up 


.............................................................................. 
* Bill Amounts * 
04/19/07 31.90 


* Adjustments * * Payments * 







City of St. Louis Department of I lealth 


Work Orders I Inspections for one 'soperty 
09/01/2001 thru 0511 112QOE 


CSB Complaint 


Property I01  6-1 8 EICHELBERGER Ward 13 
ST LOUIS MO 631 11 Census 


- 
CSB # Work Order lD Status 
-- - - - 


Confirm Action Department Area 
- -- -- -. - - -- -- -- - 


Property ID 18037 
Gyp@ FOUR FAMILY DWEI-LI IVG 


662668 W102282 Closed Not Confirmed Commsan Community 
Sanitation 


Request Date 09/04/2001 Date Received 09/04/2001 Date Resolved 0 3/07/2001 Referral: 11"1 - . .- . -- 


705 Unsanitary Conditions in Home Food Borne? N 
Complaint 


TRASH THROUGHOUT 
Reported By: 


Propowner COIVIPANY/PERSOIV NOT ASSIGNED Home: VV( rk: Fax: 
0 


-- -- - - -- .. - . . - - - - - - - - 
Inspect Date Action inspection Type - Call Back Inspector 


09/07/2001 NO EVIDENCE ROUTINE Schniedermeier, J 
-- -- - -- - - -- -- - - - -- - 


NO DETAIL 
...-.. ~~ ...... . ~ . ~~~ .. -... ...... . . - ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ - ~ ~ ~ . . . . ~ - ~ . . . . . - - ~ - ~ - - ~ ~ . . . . .  ~~- . . ~ . . . . ~~~~~- . . . .  .. . ~ .~~ . ...... ~~~~~ .~... ..~..-~....~-~---... 


-- - - - - - - -- - - - -- - - -- -- --- - -- - .- - 


Date Printed: 06/28/2007 11 :12:52 AM Page 1 
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City Records Search for SLDC 
Cover Sheet 


Ward: 1 5 Neighborhood: I -& md&def Police District: / 


Compiled by: G&d-& 


Citizens' Service Bureau Work Order Summary (Cindy Riordan 622-4668) 1. - 


2. JForestry Billing History (Contact Janis Garavaglia 613-7207) 


J Building Inspection Reports (Contact Jerome Turner 622-3620) 3. - 
- 


4. J Housing Court Case Summaries (Contact Jan Waits 622-4200) 
J - Police Calls For Service/Police Inadents (previous 6 months) 5. - 


(Contact District Problem Property Officer if longer time period needed) 


District 1 - Jim Hegger 
Ed Reece 


District 2 - Paul Zwick 444-0177 pgzwick@,slmpd.org 


District 3 - Leonard Whitehead 444-0185 l.iwhitehead@;slmpd.org 
Dave Krapf 444-0185 dekrapf@,slmpd.org 


District 4 - Tony Aubuchon 444-2563 aeaubuchon@,slmpd.org 


District 5 - Shamantha Edwards 444-2572 sedwards@,slmpd.org 


District 6 - Jeremy Stockmann 444-0046 jmstockman@,slmpd.org 
Tammy Ferguson 444-0046 taferguson@,slmpd.org 


District 7 - Sam Hill 444-0047 shill@,slmpd.org 


District 8 - Sgt. Catherine Dennis 444-0048 cmdennis@,slmpd.org 


District 9 - Eric Lambing 444-2565 eilambing@;slmpd.org 


Citywide - Sgt. John McLaughlin 444-5490 jlmclaughlin@,slmpd.ore, 







CITY OF ST. LOUIS - Citizens' Service Bureau - Work Order Summary Report 
Work Orders Since: 1/1/96 


ComplaintDate: WorkOrderNum: CdCSBDept.Desc: 
1022 EICHELBERGER 


Comment: Resolution: 


912311 996 77398 Health-Environmen Mice and roach-infested. Tenant physically challenged. 1022A 1012 A B I 
Eichelberger 


9/23/1996 77419 Building Division plaster falling from the walls, roof leaking apt a 1011 1196 under notice 


8/31/2001 662690 Building Division PLEASE INSPECT FOR OPEN STORAGE NOTE PORCH 97/01 notice to be sent (id #687) 


8/31/2001 662695 Health-Environmen TRASH THROUGHOUT 917 no evidence 


11/21/2003 885167 Health-Environmen mold in unit 


12/9/2003 8881 12 Building Division please inspect for all violations health referral 


4/5/2004 912775 Refuse Division WOULD YOU PLACE MORE CONTAINER 


6/8/2005 40548 Forestry Division dead City tree in front of addrlpls remove asap 


10/4/2005 79808 CSB Information C loitering 


10/13/2005 83076 Refuse Division roll cart left in street at all times, often overflowing with 
garbagelpls in- struct on proper removal 


12/15/2005 97094 Refuse Division need more rlout carts 


511 112006 130265 Forestry Division please cite for high weeds and grass 


511 112006 130363 Operation Brightsid there is graffiti on bldg in the breezeway 


511 112006 130262 Building Division pmc 


9/7/2006 168549 Operation Brightsid GANG GRAFFITI ON VAC. BLDG 


1011 112006 178573 Building Division please secure 


11/25 confirmed, r e ~ d ~ t o  
building #888112 " 


12/19/03 notice to be sent (736) 


4-8-04 there are proper number 
of conts 


scheduled for falllwinter 2005 
removal 


left instructions at address 


proper number of carts 


abated 


removed 


violation letter sent 


graffiti removed 


sent notice to secure to city 
board up 736 







Work Orders Since: 1/1/96 
ComplaintDate: WorkOrderNum: CdCSBDept.Desc: 


11/22/2006 187178 Building Division please secure in rear 


Comment: Resolution: 


currently under notice /will follow 
up 736 


12/26/2006 193980 Building Division the fence is leaning and the shingles to the roof are off and pmc Itr sent for ext viols 736 
some are damaged 


1 /22/2007 199839 Building Division the front door to this address is open door secure at time of insp (736) 


2/26/2007 208443 Building Division the front door and back door to this house are still not secured under notice and referred to 
board up 


411 112007 222332 Forestry Division yard is full of trash 







CITY OF ST. LOUIS - Citizens' Service Bureau - Work Order Summary Report 
Work Orders Since: 111 196 
ComplaintDate: WorkOrderNum: CdCSBDept.Desc: 


1024 EICHELBERGER 


10/18/1996 180832 Forestry Division Please pick up 


Comment: Resolution: 


10/21 Sch to be removed wh 
sch permits 


81911 999 451251 Forestry Division Please remove tree. Across from this address/ redbud tree. 8/17 (opp) Trim 60 days 


9/20/2000 566091 Forestry Division Please trim tree trim when schedule permits 


37856 Health-Environmen residents have the roll out carts in their yard and they are No evidence of refuse or other 
overflowing/they will not set them out to be collected health code violation. 


1/2005 37857 Refuse Division please send instructions/resident is not setting cart out at the instructions given, Both written 
curb and it is overflowing in rear yard and oral to no avail'- given to 


Trash Task - 
611 412005 42302 Refuse Division cart not collected last week & is overflowing; instructions were cart emptied 


left for this address but are not being followed 


10/13/2005 83078 Refuse Division roll cart left in street at all times, ofter overflowing/pls instruct left instructions at address 
on proper removal 


10/18/2005 84344 Refuse Division please cite the people at this address for leaving their carts out left instructions agaion 
and not having them turned to correct way for pick-up 


10/24/2005 85892 Refuse Division no collection made at this location collected on schedule caller 
leave name and number please 


1 1 /7/2005 89176 Refuse Division please cite owner they keep leaving roll out cart out violation notice sent to owner 


1/4/2006 99856 Traffic & Lighting Di sign down could not find a sign down at 
this location 


1 11 812006 102925 Traffic & Lighting Di "no parking" sign for street cleaning is down across from this completed 
address 


1/23/2006 103787 Building Division pls check for overcrowding-5 kids and 3 adults upstairs cited for overcrowding (736) 


2/3/2006 106793 Traffic & Lighting Di parking sign is broken at the top replaced sign 


2/23/2006 110645 Traffic & Lighting Di street cleaning sign is broken across the street from given replaced broken street cleaning 
address sign 


6/6/2006 137355 Building Division bldg is open notice to secure sent 736 







Work Orders Since: 1/1/96 
ComplaintDate: WorkOrderNum: CdCSBDept.Desc: Comment: 


8/21 12006 162199 Refuse Division cart is in front of this vac. property please remove 


2/5/2007 203396 Building Division please secure 


Resolution: 


removed 2 carts 


currently under notice 736 







DCB Enterprises 
P 0 Box 114 
St. Peters, MO 63376 


DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND INSPECTION 


FRANCIS G. SLAY 
MAYOR 


March 29, 2007 


RE: 1022-24 EICHELBERGER ST 
City Block:2844.000 
Ward:13 Prec: 8 Dist: 1 Sub-Dist:47 
CCE 8 6 


Dear Property Owner: 


Thank you for chosing to live in the City of St. Louis. We appreciate your 
care and interest in your property and your neighborhood. * 


The City of St. Louis is making a concerted effort to improve the condition of 
its neighborhoods. Keeping properties in good condition is to the benefit of all 
residents and property owners. As part of this effort, the Building Division is 
making inspections in all City neighborhoods to cite properties that may have 
violations of the Property Maintenance Code, or other City Ordinances. 


As a result of this effort, the property you own at the location referenced 
above was inspected and found to be in violation of certain provisions of the 
Property Maintenance Code or other City Ordinances. 


The violations found at the time of inspection are listed on the attached sheet. 
The reference "P.M." refers to the specific sections of the Property Maintenance 
Code that relate to the violations. 


I have scheduled a reinspection of this premise/s on or about April 29, 2007, 
to determine compliance or progress toward compliance of the violations cited. 
Please note that some violations listed may require permits before performing the 
work. 


If you do not agree with the conditions cited in this notice, I will be happy to 
meet with you personally at the property to discuss them with you. If we cannot 
resolve this disagreement, you have the right to appeal this notice persuant to the 
provisions of the Building Code. Appeals may be filed as follows: 


(A) Board of Building Appeals if violation/s are Building Code or Property 
Maintenance Code related. The appeal must be accompanied by a fee of 
one hundred fifty dollars ($150.00) . 


(B) Board of Adjustment if violation/s are Zoning Ordinance related. The 
appeal must be accompanied by a fee of one hundred forty five dollars 
($145.00) . 


Appeals must be filed within thirty (30) days of this notice, specifying 
grounds for the appeal. Appeal forms can be obtained from the Secretary of the 
Boards, Room 400, City Hall, 1200 Market, St. Louis, Missouri 63103. 


NOTE: If you fail to file an appeal, and if, at the time of the re-inspection you 
have not corrected the violations cited, the Court Administrator shall assess a fine 
of twenty five dollars ($25) for each uncorrected violation pursuant to the 
authority of Ordinance 66857 or your case may be referred to court for prosecution. 
Failure to pay this fine may result in a lien being placed on your property and 
the fine will be doubled. 


For information concerning the specific violations cited, or to discuss any 
unusual problems that will cause delay in compliance, please contact me at the 
phone number listed below between 8:00 and 9:00 A.M. 


Sincerely, 


PHIL LANDWEHR 
Building Inspector, 622-3381 


Building Safety is N O  Accident 







VIOLATION CODES 
1022-24 EICHELBERGER ST 


SOUTH 
Maintain all exterior property areas free from accumulation of rubbish 
or garbage. 
PM-302.1 


SOUTH 
Repair or remove rotted, cracked and/or missing fence post or fencing 
material. 
PM-302.7 


Replace defective roof 


PM-304.7 







CITY 


PROJECT USE 1 I c o D E  ADDRESS /& 22 -z[/ STORIES 


TYPE OF INSPECTION: 
p E.s.L 


COMPLAINT 
ABSENTEE OWNER 
RESIDENT OWNER I 


TYPE CONST. 
CODE 


ZONE 


I OTHER I TOTAL NUMBER VIOLATIONS: 


CITY BLOCK 
NUMBER 


OWNER'S 
NAME 


STATE 
I I I I 1 I 


OWNER'S 
ADDRESS 


ZIP 


BUILDING INSPECTED: 


g!';EDE 
IJ OTHER 


PHONE l 


REFERRALS TO: 
ELECTRICAL 
PLUMBING 
MECHANICAL 


DISTRICT 


ACCOUNTING: 
# OF BUSINESS UNITS 
INSPECTED: 
# DWELLING UNITS INSPECTED:- 


SUFI DlST WARD 







06/18/07 9:07:am Parcel Data Last Updated: 06/10/07 


< Street # :  1022-24 Name:EICHELBERGER ST Unit#: > 
< City Block:2844.00 Parcel: 90:0> Primary Addr 


Owner:<DCB ENTERPRISES LLC >Units: 4 Bldg 1: Area: 4222 
Bldgs : 1 Built:1917 F1r:Two 


: P.O. BOX 114 Vacant: N 0cc:Four Family 
: ST PETERS MO 63376.0000 Ext :Brick 


C. B. 2844 EICHELBERGER AVE ~aily:11/29/05: 554 Book:0000: 0 
52 FT 6 IN X 106 FT 5 IN 1140 FOUR FAMILY UNIT 
VIEHL & HUDGENS ADDN 0 
LOT PTS 5 THRU 8 0 
BD W-45 FT E OF TENNESSEE 0 - 
~ard:13 Prec04: 3 02: 8 Cens Blk:1155.7007 Zone:B I I Assessed Total: 
Police: 1 ZIP:63111 Asr:103 Impact: 2 Flood: 0 House Cons: 3 Land: 2720 
Neighborhood : 1 Carondelet Imp. : 21370 
CDA Dist: 1 Sub: 47 Mount Pleasant Tot. : 24090 
1990 Ward:13 Prec: 8 Cens Blk:1155.7040 Lending Agcy: 0 







Original Letter Date March 29, 2007 


Reinspection April 29, 2007 


DCB Enterprises 
P 0 Box 114 
St. Peters MO 63376 


Re: 1022-24 EICHELBERGER ST 
City Block: 2844.00 
District: 1 Sub-District: 47 
IMPACT 86 Ward: 13 Precinct: 8 


Date Complied: 
Date Abated: PHIL LANDWEHR 
Refer to Court: Building Inspector 
Date Appeal: 
Conserv Area: 0 


Violation Codes 


60 0s 
SOUTH 
Maintain all exterior property areas free from accumulation of rubbish 
or garbage. 
PM-302.1 


88 fn 
SOUTH 
Repair or remove rotted, cracked and/or missing fence post or fencing 
material. 
PM-302.7 


Replace defective roof covering. 


9/12/01 Ltr. sent. #687 md 


10-24-01 ext 30 days wip ph #517-4087 #687 km 


11-27-01 ext 30 days wip #687 km 


12/31/01 Abate, insufficient for court #687 js 


12/31/01 Abate, insufficient for court #687 js 


12/18/03 Ltr. sent. #736 md 







Violation Codes 
1022-24 EICHELBERGER ST 


1/21/04 Ext. 30 days, w.i.p. #736 md 


2-26-04 abate-new owner making repairs-will cite if needed #736 km 


1-18-07 ltr sent #736 km 


2-23-07 ext 30 days for contact #736 lwl 


3-29-07 ltr resent to address per assessor #736 km 







04/30/07 Building Division Court Section 
Case File 


.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
1022-24 EICHELBERGER ST Date Received: 08/22/91 


Charge Date: 08/21/91 ID Code: 50 407 Inspector: 203 Property Type: 0 
Owner : 
Joseph Nenninger Block: 2844.00 District: 1 
Robert J. Abeln Ward : 13 Sub. Dist: 47 
6435 Towne Woods C Area: 0 Court Insp. 44 
St. Louis MO 63129 Owner Occ : N Corp Rpt . 
Personal Cont: Date: How : Comm : 
Assessor Date: Conveyance: Daily : 0 
Total Inspections: 1 Companion Cases: 2 
Witnesses: 
407 Recharge : Abate/Comply: Date: Court Inspector: 
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 


Case#: D 416803 Clerk#: 18 Case Type: ES Filed: 10/02/91 State Code: 84300990 
Defendant: 


Nenninger, Joseph 
Home: 5512 Holly Hills St Louis MO 63109 Phone: 353-1351 
Work : Phone : 
Race: W Sex: M Age: 45 Birthdate: 02/14/46 Height: 05 1 Weight: 170 
Driver Licence: NO15102216063154 SS#: 
Charge Date: 08/21/91 Nolle Prosse: N Total S e  4 
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
First Court: 11/07/91 3 0100 P Plea: G CHOU Letter: 
Next Court: 3 Stat: DIS War: Bond Amt : 0 Fine: 
............................................................................... ............................................................................... 


Case#: D 416804 Clerk#: 18 Case Type: ES Filed: 10/02/91 State Code: 84300990 
Defendant: 


Abeln, Robert J 
Home: 6435 Towne Woods St Louis MO 63129 Phone: 
Work : Phone : 
Race: Sex: Age: 0 Birthdate: Height: Weight : 0 
Driver Licence: SS#: 
Charge Date: 08/21/91 Nolle Prosse: N Total Settings: 5 
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
First Court: 11/07/91 3 0100 P Plea: G CHOU Letter: 
Next Court: 3 Stat: PAID War: Bond Amt : 0 Fine: 11 
............................................................................... ............................................................................... 


WEST 
(fail to) tuckpoint chimney where mortar is missing, loose or deeply 
eroded. 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.11 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


EAST WEST 
(fail to) tuckpoint parapet wall where mortar is missing, loose, or 
deeply eroded. 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.6 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 







EAST WEST 
(fail to) replace or repair loose or missing coping on parapet wall. 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.6 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


SOUTH 
(fail to) repair or replace defective, leaking, loose and/or missing 
gutter/downspout. 


In Violation of Section:PM-507.2 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106,4 


Court Date: 01/09/92 
95% completed; already has another date in February. 


- 
Court Date: 04/16/92 


rl 8:00 4/27/92 3/19/92 Prop sold fined $307; 4/16/92 New 
- 


owner. 
rl 2:07 6/1/92 This case had paid on their last setting. 







Building Division Court Section 
Case File 


.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
1 0 2 2 - 2 4  EICHELBERGER ST Date Received: 1 0 / 0 1 / 9 1  


Charge Date: 1 0 / 0 1 / 9 1  ID Code: 82 407  Inspector: 419  Property Type: 0 
Owner : 
Robert J. Abeln Block: 2 8 4 4 . 0 0  District: 1 
Joseph C. Nenninger Ward : 1 3  Sub. Dist: 4 7  
6435 Towne Woods C Area: 0 Court Insp. 44 
St: Louis MO 63129  Owner Occ: N Corp Rpt. 


Personal Cont: Date: How : Comm : 
Assessor Date: Conveyance: Daily: 0  
Total Inspections: 1 Companion Cases: 2  
Witnesses: P RHEINHEIMER 
407  Recharge: Abate/Comply: Date: Court Inspector: 
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 


Case#: D 419603 Clerk#: 3  Case Type: CA Filed: 1 0 / 2 1 / 9 1  State Code: 84500990  
Defendant: 


Abeln, Robert J 
Home: 6435 Towne Woods St. Louis MO 63129  Phone: 
Work : Phone : 
Race: Sex: Age: 0  Birthdate: Height : Weight : 0  
Driver Licence: SS#: *, 
Charge Date: 1 0 / 0 1 / 9 1  Nolle Prosse: N Total Settings: 4  
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
First Court: 1 2 / 1 2 / 9 1  3  0100 P Plea: C CHOU Letter: 
Next Court: 3  Stat: PAID War: Bond Amt: 0  Fine: 9  
............................................................................... ............................................................................... 


Case#: D 419604  Clerk#: 3  Case Type: CA Filed: 1 0 / 2 1 / 9 1  State Code: 84500990  
Defendant: 


Nenninger, Joseph C 
Home: 6435 Towne Woods St. Louis MO 63129  Phone: 
Work : Phone : 
Race: W Sex: M Age: 4 6  Birthdate: 0 2 / 1 4 / 4 6  Height- 510  Weight: 1 7 0  
Driver Licence: MO NO55102216063154 SS#: - 
Charge Date: 1 0 / 0 1 / 9 1  Nolle Prosse: N Total Settings: 3  
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
First Court: 1 2 / 1 2 / 9 1  3  0100 P Plea: G CHOU Letter: 
Next Court: 3  Stat: DIS War: Bond Amt: 0  Fine: 


Case#: D 419607  Clerk#: 3  Case Type: CF Filed: 1 0 / 2 1 / 9 1  State Code: 84500990  
Defendant: 


Nenninger, Joseph C 
Home: 6435 Towne Woods St. Louis MO 63129 Phone: 
Work: Phone : 
Race: W Sex: M Age: 4 6  Birthdate: 0 2 / 1 4 / 4 6  Height: 510 Weight: 1 7 0  
Driver Licence: MO NO55102216063154 SS#: 4 9 4 4 8 7 4 9 1  
Charge Date: 1 0 / 0 1 / 9 1  Nolle Prosse: N Total Settings: 5 
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
First Court: 1 2 / 1 2 / 9 1  3  0100 P Plea: G CHOU Letter: 0 4 / 1 6 / 9 2  
Next Court: 3  Stat: NP War: Bond Amt: 0  Fine: 
............................................................................... ............................................................................... 







Case#: D 419608 Clerk#: 3 Case Type: ES Filed: 10/21/91 State Code: 84500990 
Defendant: 


Abeln, Robert J 
Home: 6435 Towne Woods St. Louis MO 63129 Phone: 
Work : Phone : 
Race: Sex: Age: 0 Birthdate: Height: Weight : 0 
Driver Licence: SS# : 
Charge Date: 10/01/91 Nolle Prosse: N Total Settings: 3 
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
First Court: 12/12/91 3 0100 P Plea: C CHOU Letter: 
Next Court: 3 Stat: DIS War: Bond Amt : 0 Fine: 
............................................................................... ............................................................................... 


BASEMENT 
(fail to) provide smoke detectors in all required residential 
locations. 


In Violation of Section:IRC SEC. R 313.of Ordinance:66790 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:SECTION 4 


install electrical work without first obtaining a permit. 


Tn Violation of Section:PM-605.1 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


(fail to) repair or replace defective basement wiring, permit may be 
required. 


In Violation of Section:PM-604.3 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


(fail to) repair or replace defective unit wiring, permit may be 
required. 


In Violation of Section:PM-604.3 of Ordi--7 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


(fail to) tuckpoint interior basement wall mortar joints which 
are deeply eroded, or in which mortar is loose and/or missing. 


In Violation of Section:PM-305.1 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


(fail to) repair or replace warped, rotted or worn window frame(s) 
/sash(es) . 
In Violation of Section:PM-304.13 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 







EAST 
(fail to) repair or replace broken or missing storm window(s). 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.13 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


SOUTH 
(fail to) replace missing or broken door window(s). 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.13 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


EAST - WEST 
(fail to) tuckpoint parapet wall where mortar is missing, loose, or 
deeply eroded. 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.6 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


NORTH - WEST 
(fail to) tuckpoint missing, loose or deeply eroded mortar on exterior 
wall(s) . 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.6 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


(fail to) provide adequate electrical service, permit required. 


In Violation of Section:PM-604.2 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


TIOLET 
(fail to) repair or replace sagging, loose and/or missing ceiling 
tile. 


F q  a;' 


In Violation of Section:PM-305.3 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


KITCHEN - TOILET 
(fail to) remove and replace water damaged portion of ceiling in rooms 
(necessary to acheive required fire resistance rating). 


In Violation of Section:PM 703.1 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


KITCHEN - TOILET 
(fail to) remove and replace water damaged portions of walls in room 
(necessary to achieve required fire resistance). 


In Violation of Section:PM 703.1 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 







WEST 
(fail to) repair or replace torn, loose and/or missing window insect 
screens. 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.14 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


REAR BASEMENT 
(fail to) replace or repair broken, warped, loose, and/or excessively 
worn unit stair treads. 


In Violation of Section:PM-305.4 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


(fail to) replace broken, warped, rotted, and/or missing defective 
stringer. 


In Violation of Section:PM-305.4 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


(fail to) repair or replace missing, loose, and/or broken basement 
stair handrail or guardrail. 


In Violation of Section:PM-305.5 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


KITCHEN/TOILET 
(fail to) repair warped, worn, rotted, and/or missing floor boards. 


In Violation of Section:PM-305.4 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


LIVING ROOM 
(fail to) replace rotted, warped, missing and/or fire damaged floor 
joists in rooms. Permit is required. 


In Violation of Section:PM-305.2 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


LIVING ROOM-WINDOW SILL 
(fail to) repair or replace rotted, broken, loose and/or missing 
baseboard in rooms. 


In Violation of Section:PM-305.3 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


BASEMENT 
(fail to) remove prohibited double cylinder dead bolt lock from 
exit door or install a non removeable key in lock. 


In Violation of Section:IBC-1008.1.8.4 of Ordinance:66790 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:SECTION 4 







(fail to) replace improperly sized/defective fuses/circuit breakers 
with ones of proper size. 


In Violation of Section:PM-604.3 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


(fail to) replace or repair missing/defective bathroom lavatory 
type sink. Plumbing permit may be required. 


In Violation of Section:PM-505.1 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


FRESH WATER LINE 
(fail to) replace or repair leaking waste pipe(s). Plumbing permit 
may be required. 


In Violation of Section:PM-504.1 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


TOILET 
(fail to) replace or repair missing/defective light fixture. 


In Violation of Section:PM-605.3 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


(fail to) replace or repair missing/defective electric outlets, permit 
may be required. 


In Violation of Section:PM-604.3 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


(fail to) remove excessive extension cords. 


In Violation of Section:PM-604.3 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


(fail to) repair or remove illegal plumbing in basement. ES 503.2 


NLO/CONSERV/COURT/INSPECTOR Comments: 
Conserve Officer, Dick Zerega, and Block Captain for the 4000 of 
Castleman, Bill Casals, urge that the Housing Court's priority at 
4006 Castleman should be the demolition of the collapsed garage. 


NLO/CONSERV/COURT/INSPECTOR Comments: 
419603, 416904 (1024 If1 CFO) - 419607, 419608 (exterior and 
interior 1st £1 ES violations.) 







04/30/07 Building Division Court Section 
Case File 


.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
1022-24 EICHELBERGER ST Date Received: 02/12/92 


Charge Date: 02/12/92 ID Code: 82 407 Inspector: 44 Property Type: 0 
Owner : 


Block: 2844.00 District: 1 
Dave Brown Ward : 13 Sub-Dist: 47 
1024 Eichelberger 1st F1 W C Area: 0 Court Insp. 44 
St Louis MO 63111 Owner Occ: N Corp Rpt. 


Personal Cont: Date: How : Comm : 
Assessor Date: Conveyance: Daily: 0 
Total Inspections: 1 Companion Cases: 1 
Witnesses: JOSEPH NENNINGER ROBERT ABELN 
407 Recharge: ~bate/Comply: Date: Court Inspector: 


Case#: H 2525 Clerk#: 2 Case Type: CJ Filed: 02/12/92 State Code: 86013990 
Defendant: 


Brown, Dave 
Home: 1024 Eichelberger St Louis MO 63111 Phone: 
Work : Phone : 
Race: Sex: Age: 0 Birthdate: Height: Weight: 0 
Driver Licence: SS#: 
Charge Date: 02/12/92 Nolle Prosse: N Total Settings: 4 
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
First Court: 04/16/92 3 0100 P Plea: CHOU Letter: 04/16/92 
Next Court : 0 Stat: PURG War: 12/09/93 Bond Amt: 100 Fine: 
............................................................................... ............................................................................... 


occupy a dwelling unit, 1024 Eichelberger 1st F1 W, for more than 
thirty-seven (37) days without a Certificate of Inspection having 
been obtained for such unit. 


In Violation of Section 4, of Ordinance 61540, and subject to 
penalty clause Section 11 of said Ordinance. 


Court Date: 12/06/93 
rl Case did not come thru the fax. Warrant recalled under the 
amnesty program. 







Time Forestry Department SyiDate I 
12 : 12 2007 Master Billing Lookup Screen 06/25/07 


Account No. Number Prefix Street Type 
c 39311 > c 1022 EICHELBERGER ST > 
Target: 0 Dist: 1 Sdist: 47 Ward: 13 Collect: Blk/Suf/Parcel:28440000900 
Mt. : Wt: 52 Lg: 106 Area: 5512 Code: 0 Prop Type: 2 Trac: 


Ownerl: DCB ENTERPRISES LLC 
Owner2 : 


Address PO BOX 114 
City/St: ST PETERS MO Zip 63375 Balance $ 108.00 


Year Owner Site Addr Balance 
2006 DCB ENTERPRISES LLC 1022 EICHELBERGER ST 139.08 
2005 
2004 


- -  - 


1996 
Total 247.08 







Time Forestry Department Sys Date 
12 : 13 2007 Master Billing Lookup Screen 06/25/07 


Account No. Number Prefix Street TYPe DUP 
c 39311 > c 1022 EICHELBERGER ST 0 > 
Target: 0 Dist: 1 Sdist: 47 Ward: 13 Collect: ~lk/~arcel:c28440000900~ 
Mt. : Wt: 52 Lg: 106 Area: 5512 Code: 0 Prop Type: 2 Trac: 


Ownerl: DCB ENTERPRISES LLC 
Owner2 : 


Address PO BOX 114 
City/St: ST PETERS MO Zip 63375 Balance $ 108.00 


.............................................................................. 


Type 
1 Weed-Grass 


.............................................................................. 
* Bill Amounts * 
04/10/07 108.00 


* Adjustments * * Payments * 







Time Forestry Department Sys Date 
12 : 13 2006 Master Billing Lookup Screen 06/25/07 


Account No. Number Prefix Street TYPe DuP 
c 39311 > c 1022 EICHELBERGER ST 0 > 
Target: 0 Dist: 1 Sdist: 47 Ward: 13 Collect: Blk/Parcel:c28440000900~ 
Mt. : Wt: 52 Lg: 106 Area: 5512 Code: 0 Prop Type: 2 Trac: 


Ownerl: DCB ENTERPRISES LLC 
Owner2 : 


Address PO BOX 114 
City/St: ST PETERS , MO Zip 63376 Balance $ 139.08 


.............................................................................. 


TYPe 
9 Building Board Up 
99 Interest 


.............................................................................. 
* Bill Amounts * 
08/08/06 127.60 
11/15/06 11.48 


* Adjustments * * Payments * 







City of St. Louis Department of Iliealth 


Work Orders 1 Inspections for one Property 
0610112005 thru 06125120Of 


CSB Complaint 


Property 1022-24 EICHELBERGER Ward 13 Property ID 38488 
ST LOUIS MO Census 


- 
Type FOUR FAlVllLY DWELLING 


CSB # Work Order lD Status Confirm Action Department Area 
-ppp---p--- - - - - -- -- --- - -- - - -- - -- - - 


37856 W253793 Closed CommSan Commun~ty 
Sanitation 


Request Date 06/01 12005 Date Received 06/02/2005 Date Resolved C 5/06/2005 Referral: 
- - - -- -- -- 


747 Refuse Accumulation on Premises Food Borne? N 
Compla~nt CSB 


RESIDENTS NOT SETTING OUT CART 
Reported By: 


- -- - -- - - - - - - 


Propowner COMPANY/PERSON NOT ASSIGNED Home: VV( rk: Fax: 
0 


Inspect Date Action Inspection Typte - Call Back Inspector 


06/06/2005 REFERRAL COMPLAINT Guciureanu, M 


NO DETAIL 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~.~ ....~............ ............................. . . . ~ . - . . ~ ~ ~ ~ . . . . . . . ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  ~...........~....~...~.................. 


REFERRING OVERFLOWING ROLL OUT CART TO REFUSE DIVISIC)b 
- -.p.-p.p-p 


Date Printed: 06/28/2007 11 :13:38 AM Page 1 
OneWorkOrder 







City Records Search for SLDC 
Cover Sheet 


Address: I O J(o 3% E i(?RLzI LCYq 
U 


Ward: / d Neighborhood: I -  Police District: / 


Compiled by: a* 6La, 
1. Citizens' Service Bureau Work Order Summary (Cindy Riordan 622-4668) 


2. /Forestry Billing History (Contact Janis Garavaglia 613-7207) 


J ~ u i l d i n ~  Inspection Reports (Contact Jerome Turner 622-3620) 
- 


3. - 


4. Housing Court Case Summaries (Contact Jan Waits 622-4200) 


J 
5. w Police Calls For Service/Police Ineldents (previous 6 months) 


(Contact District Problem Property Officer if longer time period needed) 


District 1 - Jim Hegger 
Ed Reece 


District 2 - Paul Zwick 444-0177 pg;zwick@,slm~d.org 


District 3 - Leonard Whitehead 444-0185 liwhitehead@,slmpd.org 
Dave Krapf 444-0185 dekrapf@,slmpd.org 


District 4 - Tony Aubuchon 444-2563 aeaubuchon@,slmpd.org 


District 5 - Shamantha Edwards 444-2572 sedwards@,slmpd.org 


District 6 - Jeremy Stockmann 444-0046 jmstockman@,slmpd.org 
Tammy Ferguson 444-0046 taferg;uson@,slmpd.org 


District 7 - Sam Hill 444-0047 shill@,slmpd.org 


District 8 - Sgt. Catherine Dennis 444-0048 cmdennis@,slmpd.org 


District 9 - Eric Lambing 444-2565 eilarnbing;@,slmpd.org 


Citywide - Sgt. John McLaughlin 444-5490 jlmclau~hlin@,slmpd.org 







CITY OF ST. LOUIS - Citizens' Service Bureau - Work Order Summary Report 
Work Orders Since: 1/1/96 


ComplaintDate: WorkOrderNum: CdCSBDept.Desc: 
1026 EICHELBERGER 


Comment: Resolution: 


51611 996 27981 Forestry Division Large limb hanging from tree over the street 5/28/96 rec. trim 1 year 


712811 997 253554 Street Department Sidewalk in need of repair 7/29 Already under notice. 


5/1/2001 618905 Building Division parking car on unimproved parking pad goes right over the 5/8/01 no violation (id #687) 
sidewalk to park in the back yard 


8/1/2001 651 119 Forestry Division trash and debris in front 911 2 abated 


8/31/2001 662679 Building Division 7 PEOPLE LIVING ON 1ST FLR ALSO NOTE EXTERIOR OF 9/7/01 notice to be,gent (id #687) 
PROPERTY CSB REC'D LETTER FROM COMPLAINTANT - 


8/31/2001 662687 Health-Environmen TRASH THROUGHOUT 917 notice sent to owner c b 9/17 


9/6/2001 664001 Building Division PMC note gutters & porch 9/12/01 notice sent (id #687) 


9/27/2001 67051 1 Building Division PLEASE CITE FENCE AND FRIDGE ON PORCH 10/4/01 notice to be sent (id 
#687) 


6/3/2002 733508 Forestry Division please trim tree asap and check on its welfare as it is losing it's 6.13.02 TRIM WHEN 
leaves SCHEDULE PERMITS 


10/7/2002 779434 Forestry Division this is the 2nd Request tree is on the schedule but has not completed 111 7/03 
been trimmed yet 


4/7/2004 913476 Building Division working on cars 4/9/04 police matter (736) 


4/29/2004 920095 CSB Information C working on cars 


11/10/2004 981031 CSB Information C resident is still working on cars resident lives in first floor west 
unit 


611 612005 43317 Refuse Division overflowing cart here health referral cart emptied 


10/13/2005 83080 Refuse Division roll cart left in street at all times, often overflowinglpls instruct left instructions at address 
on proper removal 


12/15/2005 97096 Refuse Division need more carts for this address proper number of carts 







Work Orders Since: 111 196 
ComplaintDate: WorkOrderNum: CdCSBDept.Desc: Comment: 


12/19/2005 97453 Refuse Division both containers are overflowing 


Resolution: 


cart not out properly foreman 
put carts out correctly left 
instructions 


12/19/2005 97454 Refuse Division please send instructions to this apt. complex on how to place left instructions 
dumpster out 


1213012005 99307 Refuse Division the dumpster here is overflowing with bags along side of it. also collected as scheduled citizens 
it is in the walkway area and needs to be moved responsi bity to insert trash 


21912006 107850 Health-Environmen no heat Canceled. 


21912006 107851 Health-Environmen toilet won't flush 


31712006 11 3183 Health-Environmen trash in yard 


411 012006 120427 Building Division please secure this property 


511 I12006 130266 Building Division pmc 


Abated before inspection. 


Confirmed refusne iK yard. 
Notice sent wlcb 3/22. 


notice to be sent (766) 


violation lette sent 


511 I12006 130267 Forestry Division please cite for high weeds and grass abated 


512612006 134767 Forestry Division please check tree in front of address it is dropping leaves like no service necessary 
crazy 


91712006 168405 Forestry Division need to be cut REFER TO FOREMAN on vac bldg sch 


11/22/2006 187179 Building Division please have owner secure windows on side of property 


12/26/2006 193978 Building Division the boards have been removed 


1 I2212007 199843 Building Division please check for permits for work going on here 


212112007 207127 Forestry Division there is all kinds of trash and debris 


212812007 209257 Building Division check for occupancy permit 


411 112007 222333 Forestry Division there is all kinds of debris in the backyard 


pmc Itr sent for windowslnotice 
to secure sent 736 


bldg is occupied 736 


unable to gain entry (736) 


ABATED 


currently under noticelhas been 
condemned for occupancy pmt 
736 







CITY OF ST. LOUIS - Citizens' Service Bureau - Work Order Surr~mary Report 
Work Orders Since: 1/1/96 


ComplaintDate: WorkOrderNum: CdCSBDept.Desc: 
1028 EICHELBERGER 


Comment: Resolution: 


412211 997 221 250 Building Division Overcrowding, I st floor 5/2/97 no overcrowding found 


91811 997 266339 Building Division Rehabbing without permits 911 5/97 spoke with contractor 


91811 997 266341 Building Division Electrical work being done without permit 1018 work is being donelpermit 
& license 


915909 Refuse Division New residents need rlcart PLS PLACE ON BAG PICK UP 4-15-04 only 2 carts provided for 
UNTIL CART IS REC'D 4 fami ly 


915912 Refuse Division Please give instructions 4-15-04 left instructions 


945758 Building Division please cite for all violationslthe windows look as though they 7/30/04 does not warrant notice 
are going to fall and the ceiling tile is falling (736) 


Animal Regulation check on welfare of dog, has no food or water tied up No response, left card. 
constantly and has very little protection from elements. 
Residents are DEAF!! 


11/28/2005 93553 Health-Environmen dog that is being kept outside looks very illlit has pushed some observed area of heavy dog 
chairs together so it can sleep on them and it is really thin feced in rear of yard notice to 


owner CA 12/20/05 


12/19/2005 97554 Animal Regulation please recheck on welfare of dog kept outside and constantly Explained ordiances, haven't 
barking seen dog outside since. No 


response, left card. 


5/22/2006 132974 Health-Environmen please check, may have more than 4 animals people are deaf NO RESPONSE 


8/2/2006 155764 Building Division please cite for all violations, not broken windows under notice 736 


10/4/2006 176671 Animal Regulation please check on welfare of dog that constantly barks and is no response,left card-10109,dog 
kept in cage at midnite ti1 loam has limited space to run or healthy, spoke to owner about 
roam ordinancelcomplaint 


1011 112006 178570 Animal Regulation check on welfare of this dog, kept on short leash in yard owner not home, left card, dog 
sometimes has no water and looks awfully thin apprears healthy 


11/29/2006 1881 76 Building Division please check for occ. permit cited ext open storage 736 


11/29/2006 188177 Animal Regulation please check welfare of dog that constantly barks no response,left card,past 
complaint, shots current,barking 
is police matter 


2/28/2007 209255 Animal Regulation check on welfare of dog that is on porch all day no response, left card, dog 
inside apt. 







Work Orders Since: 1/1/96 


ComplaintDate: WorkOrderNum: CdCSBDept.Desc: Comment: Resolution: 


311 212007 212806 Animal Regulation please check welfare of dog, it is left on a small porch all day no response, left card 
never is walked and barks constantly 


219382 Animal Regulation dog is never walked only fed once a day and barks all the time no response, left carf, heard 
please check welfare dog inside 







Beck, Brandon 
1026 Eichelberger St 
St. Louis, MO 63111 


DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND INSPECTION 


FRANCIS G. SLAY 
MAYOR 


June 20, 2007 


RE: 1026-28 EICHELBERGER ST 
City Block:2844.000 
Ward:13 Prec: 8 Dist: 1 Sub-Dist:47 
CCE 8 1 


Dear Property Owner: 


Thank you for chosing to live in the City of St. Louis. We appreciate your - 
care and interest in your property and your neighborhood. . +. 


The City of St. Louis is making a concerted effort to improve the conditionsf 
its neighborhoods. Keeping properties in good condition is to the benefit of all 
residents and property owners. As part of this effort, the Building Division is 
making inspections in all City neighborhoods to cite properties that may have 
violations of the Property Maintenance Code, or other City Ordinances. 


As a result of this effort, the property you own at the location referenced 
above was inspected and found to be in violation of certain provisions of the 
Property Maintenance Code or other City Ordinances. 


The violations found at the time of inspection are listed on the attached sheet. 
The reference "P.M." refers to the specific sections of the Property Maintenance 
Code that relate to the violations. 


I have scheduled a reinspection of this premise/s on or about August 20, 2007, 
to determine compliance or progress toward compliance of the violations cited. 
Please note that some violations listed may require permits before performing the 
work. 


If you do not agree with the conditions cited in this notice, I will be happy to 
meet with you personally at the property to discuss them with you. If we cannot 
resolve this disagreement, you have the right to appeal this notice persuant to the 
provisions of the Building Code. Appeals may be filed as follows: 


(A) Board of Building Appeals if violation/s are Building Code or Property 
Maintenance Code related. The appeal must be accompanied by a fee of 
one hundred fifty dollars ($150.00). 


(B) Board of Adjustment if violation/s are Zoning Ordinance related. The 
appeal must be accompanied by a fee of one hundred forty five dollars 
($145.00) . 


Appeals must be filed within thirty (30) days of this notice, specifying 
grounds for the appeal. Appeal forms can be obtained from the Secretary of the 
Boards, Room 400, City Hall, 1200 Market, St. Louis, Missouri 63103. 


NOTE: If you fail to file an appeal, and if, at the time of the re-inspection you 
have not corrected the violations cited, the Court Administrator shall assess a fine 
of twenty five dollars ($25) for each uncorrected violation pursuant to the 
authority of Ordinance 66857 or your case may be referred to court for prosecution. 
Failure to pay this fine may result in a lien being placed on your property and 
the fine will be doubled. 


For information concerning the specific violations cited, or to discuss any 
unusual problems that will cause delay in compliance, please contact me at the 
phone number listed below between 8:00 and 9:00 A.M. 


Sincerely, 


PHIL LANDWEHR 
Building Inspector, 622-3381 


Building Safety is N O  Accident 







VIOLATION CODES 
1026-28 EICHELBERGER ST 


WEST 
Replace missing porch balusters. 


WEST 
Repair or replace missing, sagging or loose portion of porch ceiling. 


Repair or replace warped, rotted or missing basement/cellar window(s) 
in foundation wall. 


NORTHIEAST/SOUTH/WEST 
Repair or replace broken or missing storm windows(s). 


WEST 
Replace worn, broken, rotten and/or missing porch risers. 


EAST 
Tuckpoint chimney where mortar is missing, loose or deeply eroded. 


EAST/WEST 
Tuckpoint parapet wall where mortar is missing, loose or deeply 
eroded. 
PM-304.6 


EAST/WEST 
Replace or repair loose or missing coping on parapet wall. 


EAST 
Replace defective chimney cap. 


WEST 
Scrape and paint chipped, peeling and/or flaking paint on porch. 


SOUTH 
Remove open storage. Open storage constitutes illegal use of premises 
in a residential zone. Items listed but not limited to. 
Z 26.16.030 







VIOLATION CODES 
1026-28 EICHELBERGER ST 


NORTH 
Maintain all exterior property areas free from accumulation of rubbish 
or garbage. 
PM-302.1 


EAST, WEST 
Repair or remove rotted, cracked and/or missing fence post or fencing 
material. 
PM-302.7 


NORTH/EAST/SOUTH/WEST 
Repair or replace torn, loose and/or missing window insect screens. 


- 
WEST 
Repair or replace broken, rotted, cracked and/or missing porch stair - 
stringer. Permit required. IBC SEC.105.1 
PM-304.10 


WEST 
Replace loose, rotted and/or missing porch roof covering. 







Original Letter Date December 21, 2006 


Reinspection April 6, 2007 


DCB Enterprises 
P 0 Box 114 
St. Peters MO 63376 


Re: 1026-28 EICHELBERGER ST 
City Block: 2844.00 
District: 1 Sub-District: 47 
IMPACT 86 Ward: 13 Precinct: 8 


Date Complied: 
Date Abated: PHIL LANDWEHR 
Refer to Court: Building Inspector 
Date Appeal: 
Conserv Area: 0 


Violation Codes 


- 
59 0s 


SOUTH - 
Remove open storage. Open storage constitutes illegal use of premises 
in a residential zone. Items listed but not limited to. 
Z 26.16.030 


60 0s 
SOUTH 
Maintain all exterior property areas free from accumulation of rubbish 
or garbage. 
PM-302.1 


7/14/93, new letter sent, #449 


8-17-93 wip ext 30 days #449 ca 


9-27-93 abate HCD picking up violations. 449 


10/11/01 Ltr. sent. #687 md 


2/7/02 Ltr. sent. #443 md 


12-21-06 ltr sent #736 km 


1/29/07 ext 30 days per mng req 736 fr 


3/7/07 fee ltr sent 736 fr 







Building Division Court Section 
Case File 


.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
1026-28 EICHELBERGER ST Date Received: 05/19/92 


Charge Date: 05/12/92 ID Code: 86 407 Inspector: 419 Property Type: 0 
Owner : 
Robert Abeln Block: 2844.00 District: 1 
Joseph C Nenninger Ward : 13 Sub.Dist: 47 
6435 Towne Woods C Area: 0 Court Insp. 44 
St Louis MO 63129 Owner Occ: N Corp Rpt. 


Personal Cont: Date: How: Comm : 
Assessor Date: Conveyance: Daily : 0 
Total Inspections: 1 Companion Cases: 2 
Witnesses: 
407 Recharge: Abate/Comply: A Date: 08/06/92 Court Inspector: 
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
.............................................................................. - 
Case#: H 3412 Clerk#: 2 Case Type: HC Filed: 06/01/92 State Code: 84300990 
Defendant: 


Abeln, Robert 
Home: 6435 Towne Woods St Louis MO 63129 Phone: 
Work : Phone : 
Race: Sex: Age: 0 Birthdate: Height : Weight : 0 
Driver Licence: SS#: 
Charge Date: 05/12/92 Nolle Prosse: N Total Settings: 2 
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
First Court: 07/09/92 3 0100 P Plea: C CHOU Letter: 
Next Court: 0 Stat: PAID War: Bond Amt: 0 Fine: 6 
............................................................................... ............................................................................... 


Case#: H 3413 Clerk#: 2 Case Type: HC Filed: 06/01/92 State Code: 84300990 
Defendant: 


Nenninger, Joseph C 
Home: 6435 Towne Woods St Louis MO 63129 Phone: 
Work : Phone : 
Race: W Sex: M Age: 46 Birthdate: 02/14/46 Height: 510 Weight: 170 
Driver Licence: MO NO55102216063154 SS#: 
Charge Date: 05/12/92 Nolle Prosse: N Total So 2 
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
First Court: 07/09/92 3 0100 P Plea: C CHOU Letter: 
Next Court: 0 Stat: DIS War: Bond Amt: 0 Fine: 


SOUTH 
(fail to) replace worn, broken, rotten and/or missing porch treads. 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.10 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


NORTH 
(fail to) tuckpoint foundation wall mortar joints which are deeply 
eroded or in which mortar is loose and/or missing. 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.5 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 







NORTH/EAST 
(fail to) repair or replace warped, rotted or worn window frame(s) 
/sash(es) . 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.13 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


SOUTH 
(fail to) repair or replace defective and/or missing door. 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.15 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


SOUTH 
(fail to) replace missing or broken door window(s) . 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.13 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


SOUTH 
(fail to) restore door to weather tight condition. 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.13 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


SOUTH 
(fail to) replace defective door lock. 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.15 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


NORTH/EAST/WEST 
(fail to) tuckpoint missing, loose or deeply eroded mortar on exterior 
wall (s) . 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.6 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


NORTH/EAST/WEST 
(fail to) replace defective/missing door trim or 
threshold. 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.13 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


SOUTH 
(fail to) repair spalled or broken premise sidewalk. 


In Violation of Section:PM-302.3 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 







Court Date: 08/06/92 
rl Viol's complied by repairs; fined & pd $69; file abated. 







04/30/07 Building Division Court Section 
Case File 


.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
1026-28 EICHELBERGER ST Date Received: 12/15/92 


Charge Date: 12/07/92 ID Code: 86 407 Inspector: 115 Property Type: 0 
Owner : 


Block: 2844.00 District: 1 
Robert J Ablen & Joseph C Nenninger Ward : 13 Sub. Dist: 47 
6435 Towne Woods C Area: 0 Court Insp. 44 
St Louis MO 63129 Owner Occ: N Corp Rpt. 


Personal Cont: Date: How : Comm : 
Assessor Date: Conveyance: Daily: 0 
Total Inspections: 3 Companion Cases: 2 
Witnesses: 
407 Recharge: Abate/Comply: Date: Court Inspector: 


Case#: H 7707 Clerk#: 5 Case Type: HC Filed: 01/05/93 State Code-: 84300990 
Defendant: 


Ablen, Robert J 
Home: 6435 Towne Woods St Louis MO 63129 Phone: 353-1351 
Work : Phone : 
Race: W Sex: M Age: 0 Birthdate: 08/02/46 Height: 601 Weight: 195 
Driver Licence: SS#: 
Charge Date: 12/07/92 Nolle Prosse: N Total Settings: 4 
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
First Court: 04/08/93 3 0100 P Plea: G CHOU Letter: 
Next Court: 0 Stat: PAID War: Bond Amt: 0 Fine: 12 


Case#: H 7708 Clerk#: 5 Case Type: HC Filed: 01/05/93 State Code: 84300990 
Defendant: 


Nenninger, Joseph C 
Home: 6435 Towne Woods St Louis MO 63129 Phone: 353-1351 
Work : Phone: 965-6114 
Race: W Sex: M Age: 47 Birthdate: 02/14/46 Height: 5'10 Weight: 185 
Driver Licence: SS#: 
Charge Date: 12/07/92 Nolle Prosse: N Total Settings: 5 
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
First Court: 04/08/93 3 0100 P Plea: C CHOU Letter: 
Next Court: 0 Stat: DIS War: Bond Amt: 0 Fine: 
............................................................................... ............................................................................... 


EAST/WEST 
(fail to) replace broken or missing window pane(s). 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.13.1 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


SOUTH/REAR 
(fail to) place or maintain 4 inch minimum house numbers on required 
places (s) . 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.3 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 







Court Date: 05/13/93 
rl The owners have been notified of the foreclosure. 


Court Date: 07/22/93 
rl Viol's are not abated; refile; case #7707 paid $120, case 
#7708 was dismissed. 


Court Date: 07/26/93 
rl Docket of,7/22/93 shows that Mr. Nenninger paid $120 but 
 egis has a continuance date of 7/29/93. 







04/30/07 Building Division Court Section 
Case File 


.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
1026-28 EICHELBERGER ST Date Received: 08/16/93 


Charge Date: 08/16/93 ID Code: 86 407 Inspector: 44 Property Type: 0 
Owner: 
Robert J. Ablen Block: 2844.00 District: 1 
Joseph C. Nenninger Ward : 13 Sub. Dist: 47 
6435 Towne Woods C Area: 0 Court Insp. 44 
St Louis MO 63129 Owner Occ : N Corp Rpt . 


Personal Cont: Date: How: Comm : 
Assessor Date: Conveyance: Daily: 0 
Total Inspections: 1 Companion Cases: 2 
Witnesses: VIOLATIONS ARE NOT ABATED, COURT CASE CLOSED 
407 Recharge: Y Abate/Comply: Date: Court Inspector: 


Case#: H 11608 Clerk#: 2 Case Type: ES Filed: 08/23/93 State Code: 84300990 
Defendant: 


Ablen, Robert 
Home: 6435 Towne Woods St Louis MO 63129 Phone: 
Work : Phone : 
Race: Sex: Age: 0 Birthdate: Height : Weight : 0 
Driver Licence: SS#: 
Charge Date: 08/16/93 Nolle Prosse: N Total Settings: 3 
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
First Court: 09/30/93 3 0100 P Plea: CHOU Letter: 09/30/93 
Next Court: 0 Stat: DOPC War: Bond Amt : 0 Fine: 1 


Case#: H 11609 Clerk#: 2 Case Type: ES Filed: 08/23/93 State Code: 84300990 
Defendant: 


Nenninger , Joseph C 
Home: 6435 Towne Woods St Louis MO 63129 Phone: 
Work: Phone : 
Race: Sex: Age: 0 Birthdate: Height : Weight : 0 
Driver Licence: SS#: 
Charge Date: 08/16/93 Nolle Prosse: N Total Settings: 3 
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
First Court: 09/30/93 3 0100 P Plea: CHOU Letter: 09/30/93 
Next Court: 0 Stat: DOPC War: Bond Amt : 0 Fine: 1 
............................................................................... ............................................................................... 


NORTH, SOUTH, EAST, WEST 
(fail to) replace broken or missing window pane(s). 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.13.1 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


NORTH, SOUTH, EAST, WEST 
(fail to) tuckpoint missing, loose or deeply eroded mortar on exterior 
wall(s) . 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.6 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 







FRONT AND REAR 
(fail to) place or maintain 4 inch minimum house numbers on required 
places (s) . 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.3 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


NORTH, SOUTH, EAST, WEST 
(fail to) paint all exterior window trim. 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.2 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


SOUTH 
(fail to) remove blockage from drain in basement areaway. 


In Violation of Section:PM-504.1 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


Court Date: 08/24/93 
rl 3rd time in court. The first time viol's were complied by 
repairs on the second setting fined and paid $69; case numbers 
H3412, H3413. 2nd time H7705, H7706, H7707, H7708 cases were 


Court Date: 08/24/93 
Dismissed because Abeln and Nenninger stated in court that they 
had sold the property, but they had not; this 3rd time in court 
is a re-charge, because according to the assessor's office they 


Court Date: 08/24/93 
are still the owners. 


Court Date: 11/18/93 
rl This property has been foreclosed against. 


Court Date: 12/30/93 
rl This case was refiled; on 11/18/93 property was sold, fined 
and paid court costs $13. VIOLATIONS ARE NOT ABATED, COURT CASE 
CLOSED. 







Building Division Court Section 
Case File 


.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
1026-28 26-1F (CFO) EICHELBERGER ST Date Received: 03/21/07 


Charge Date: 03/20/07 ID Code: 0 407 Inspector: 736 Property Type: 0 
Owner : 
DCB ENTERPRISES LLC Block: 2844.00 District: 1 


Ward: 13 Sub.Dist: 47 
P.O. BOX 114 C Area: 0 Court Insp. 736 
ST PETERS MO 63376 OwnerOcc: N CorpRpt. Y 


Personal Cont: Date: How: Comm : 
Assessor Date: 03/18/07 Conveyance: 11/29/05 Daily: 556 
Total Inspections: 1 Companion Cases: 1 
Witnesses: P LANDWEHR 622-3381 
407 Recharge: ~bate/Comply: Date: Court Inspector: 


Case#: H 105177 Clerk#: 679 Case Type: CA Filed: 04/09/07 State Code: 84300990 
Defendant: 


BREW, DORIAN 
Home: P.O. BOX 114 ST PETERS MO 63376 Phone: 538-6593 
Work : Phone : 
Race : Sex: Age: 0 Birthdate: Height : Weight : 0 
Driver Licence: SS#: 
Charge Date: 03/20/07 Nolle Prosse: N Total Settings: 1 
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
First Court: 05/08/07 6 0300 P Plea: CHOU Letter: 
Next Court: 05/08/07 6 0300 P Stat: FS War: Bond Amt : 0 Fine: 
............................................................................... ............................................................................... 


In Violation of Section:ORD. 62887 of Ordinance: 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in: 







Building Division Court Section 
Case File 


.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
1026-28 26-2F (CFO) EICHELBERGER ST Date Received: 03/21/07 


Charge Date: 03/20/07 ID Code: 0 407 Inspector: 736 Property Type: 0 
Owner : 
DCB ENTERPRISES LLC Block: 2844.00 District: 1 


Ward : 13 Sub.Dist: 47 
P.O. BOX 114 C Area: 0 Court Insp. 736 
ST PETERS MO 63376 Owner Occ: N Corp Rpt. Y 


Personal Cont: Date: How : Comm : 
Assessor Date: 03/18/07 Conveyance: 11/29/05 Daily: 556 
Total Inspections: 1 Companion Cases: 1 
Witnesses: P LANDWEHR 622-3381 
407 Recharge: ~bate/Comply: Date: Court Inspector: 


Case#: H 105176 Clerk#: 679 Case Type: CA Filed: 04/09/07 State Code: 84300990 
Defendant: 


BREW, DORIAN 
Home: P.O. BOX 114 ST PETERS MO 63376 Phone: 538-6593 
Work : Phone : 
Race: Sex: Age: 0 Birthdate: Height : Weight : 0 
Driver Licence: SS#: 
Charge Date: 03/20/07 Nolle Prosse: N Total Settings: 1 
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
First Court: 05/08/07 6 0300 P Plea: CHOU Letter: 
Next Court: 05/08/07 6 0300 P Stat: FS War: Bond Amt: 0 Fine.: 
............................................................................... ............................................................................... 


In Violation of Section:ORD. 62887 of Ordinance: 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in: 







04/30/07 Building Division Court Section 
Case File 


.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
1028-1F EICHELBERGER ST Date Received: 12/14/92 


Charge Date: 12/07/92 ID Code: 86 407 1nspecto:r: 115 Property Type: 0 
Owner : 


Block: 2844.00 District: 1 
Robert J Ablen & Joseph C Nenninger Ward : 13 Sub.Dist: 47 
6435 Towne woods C Area: 0 Court Insp. 44 
St Louis MO 63129 Owner Occ: N Corp Rpt. 


Personal Cont: Date: How : Comm : 
Assessor Date: Conveyance: Daily: 0 
Total Inspections: 1 Companion Cases: 2 
Witnesses: VIOLATIONS ARE NOT ABATED COURT CASE CLOSED 
407 Recharge: Abate/Comply: Date: Court Inspector: 
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. - 
Case#: H 7705 Clerk#: 5 Case Type: HC Filed: 01/05/93 State Code-: 84300990 
Defendant: 


Ablen, Robert J 
Home: 6435 Towne woods St Louis MO 63129 Phone: 353-1351 
Work : Phone : 
Race: W Sex: M Age: 0 Birthdate: 08/02/46 Hei ht 601 Weight: 195 
Driver Licence: SS#: 
Charge Date: 12/07/92 Nolle Prosse: N Total Settings: 4 
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
First Court: 04/08/93 3 0100 P Plea: G CHOU Letter: 
Next Court: 0 Stat: PAID War: Bond Amt: 0 Fine: 6 


Case#: H 7706 Clerk#: 5 Case Type: HC Filed: 01/05/93 State Code: 84300990 
Defendant: 


Nenninger , Joseph C 
Home: 6435 Towne woods St Louis MO 63129 Phone: 353-1351 
Work : Phone: 965-6114 
Race: W Sex: M Age: 47 Birthdate: 02/14/46 Height: 5'10 Weight: 185 
Driver Licence: SS#: 
Charge Date: 12/07/92 Nolle Prosse: N Total Settings: 4 
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
First Court: 04/08/93 3 0100 P Plea: C CHOU Letter: 
Next Court: 0 Stat: DIS War: Bond Amt: 0 Fine: 
............................................................................... ............................................................................... 


(fail to) repair or replace defective basement wiring, permit may be 
required. 


In Violation of Section:PM-604.3 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


(fail to) repair or replace missing/defective fuse/breaker box cover 
plate. 


In Violation of Section:PM-605.1 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 







(fail to) replace or repair missing/defective kitchen type sink. 
Plumbing permit may be required. 


In Violation of Section:PM-505.1 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


(fail to) replace or repair missing/defective tub/shower. Plumbing 
permit may be required. 


In Violation of Section:PM-505.1 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


(fail to) replace or repair leaking waste pipe (s) . Plumbing permit 
may be required. 


In Violation of Section:PM-504.1 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


(fail to) replace or repair leaking fresh water pipe(s) . Plumbing 
permit may be required. 


In Violation of Section:PM-505.1 of Ordi 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


BEDROOM 
(fail to) replace or repair missing/defective light fixture. 


In Violation of Section:PM-605.3 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


Court Date: 05/13/93 
rl Bank now owns title. 


Court Date: 12/30/93 
rl VIOL'S ARE NOT ABATED; COURT CASE CLOSED; property has been 
sold. Case #7705 paid $60, case #7706 was dismissed. 







Time Forestry Department Sys Date 
12 : 14 2007 Master Billing Lookup Screen 06/25/07 
count No. Number Prefix Street TYPe 


c 38883 > c 1026 -28 EICHELBERGER ST > 
Target: 0 Dist: 1 Sdist: 47 Ward: 13 Collect: Blk/Suf/~arcel:28440000800 
Mt. : Wt: 45 Lg: 106 Area: 4770 Code: 0 Prop Type: 2 Trac: 


Ownerl: DCB ENTERPRISES LLC 
Owner2 : 


Address P 0 BOX 114 
City/~t: ST PETERS, MO Zip 633760002 Balance $ 0.00 


Year Owner Site Addr Balance 
2006 DCB ENTERPRISES LLC 1026 EICHELBERGER ST 104.31 
2005 
2004 
2003 
2002 
2001 


- - 
1996 


Total 104.31 







Time Forestry Department Sys Date 
12: 14 2006 Master Billing Lookup Screen 06/25/07 


Account No. Number Prefix Street TYPe DUP 
c 38883 > c 1026 -28 EICHELBERGER ST 0 > 
Target: 0 Dist: 1 Sdist: 47 Ward: 13 Collect: Blk/Parcel:c28440000800> 
Mt. : Wt: 45 Lg: 106 Area: 4770 Code: 0 Prop Type: 2 Trac: 


Ownerl: DCB ENTERPRISES &LC 
Owner2 : 


Address PO BOX 114 
City/St: ST PETERS MO Zip 63376 Balance $ 104.31 


.............................................................................. 


TYPe 
9 Building Board Up 
99 Interest 


.............................................................................. 
* Bill Amounts * 
05/10/06 95.70 
11/15/06 8.61 


* Adjustments * * Payments * 







City of St. Louis Department of Iiealth 


Work Orders I Inspections for one Property 
0910112001 thru 0611 8120Oi 


CSB Complaint 


Property 1026-28 EICHELBERGER ST. 
ST LOUIS MO 631 11 


Ward 13 
Census 


CSB # Work Order ID Status Confirm Action 


Property ID 18039 
Type FOUR FAMILY DWELLllVG 


Department 
-~ 


Area 


226822 MC1564 Closed CommSan Community 
Sanitation 


Request Date 04/25/2007 Date Received 04/26/2007 Date Resolved CI YO112007 Referral: 
pp--,p.p -- 


C ~ % - - ] 7 2 0  Unsanitary Keeping of Pets Food Borne? N 
Complaint 


DOG DEFECATES 2ND FL PORCH 1028 
Reported By: 


-. - . . - .- 


Propowner COMPANYIPERSON NOT ASSIGNED Home: VV( rk :  Fax: 
0 
-- - .- 


Inspect Date Action Inspection Typ~e - Call Back Inspector 


05/01/2007 NO EVIDENCE COMPLAINT Guciureanu, M 
- - 


NO DETAIL 
........... 


NO DOG FECES OBSERVED ON REAR PORCH, CONDITIONS APPEIl RED SANITARY, REFERRAL MADE FOR 


- - 
VACCINATION AND TO CHECK CONDITION OF DOG, DOG APPEAFtE D UNDERWEIGHT 


-- -- -- 


Date Printed: 06/28/2007 11 :14:07 AM Page 1 







Work Orders I Inspections for one. Property 
0910112001 thru 0611 8120Oi 


CSB Complain f - 


Property 1026-28 EICHELBERGER ST. Ward 13 Property ID 18039 
ST LOUIS MO 631 11 Census Type FOUR FAMILY DWELLING 


CSB # Work Order ID Status Confirm Action Department 
-. - -- -- - - -- - - -- - -. 


Area 
-- 


241 556 MC1656 Closed CommSan Community 
Sanitation 


Request Date 06/06/2007 Date Received 06/07/2007 Date Resolved 0 j/12/2007 Referral: 
-- 


C S B - 1 7 2 0  Unsanitary Keeping of Pets 
/int ~ Food Borne? N 


CHECK OIV DOG ON PORCH CONSTANTLY BARKING 
Reported By: 


-. - - - .. - - - 


Propowner COMPANYIPERSON NOT ASSIGNED Home: VV( rk: Fax: 
0 


~ 


Inspect Date Action Inspection Type -. Call Back Inspector 


0611 212007 NO EVIDENCE 
-. ~ ~. 


COMPLAINT CucLureanu, M 
. . - - -. . -. -- 


NO DETAIL - 
......~~~~-.--.....-~~ . ~ .~ . . - . . . -~~~ . . - .  ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ - ~ ~ . . . . ~ ~ ~  ~ ~ ~ . .  . . ~  ~. ... . ............................ 


NE OF UNSANITARY CONDITIONS 
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Work Orders I Inspections for one Property 
Q9lQll2001 thru Q611812QOi 


Special 
I 


- 
Property 1026-28 EICHELBERGER ST. Ward 13 


ST LOUIS MO 631 11 Census - 
CSB # Work Order ID Status 
-- -- - .-- - 


Confirm Action Department Area 
-- . 


Property lD 18039 
Type FOUR FAMILY DWELLING 


MCI 664 Closed CommSan Community 
Sanitation 


Request Date 0611 312007 Date Received 0611 312007 Date Resolved C 511 312007 Referral: 
. -- - - -- - -- 


I--. 


s p e c i a l  1 7 4 7  Refuse Accumulation on Premises Food Borne? N 
SPECIAL REQUEST EXTERIOR VIOLATIONS 
Reported By: 


~ 


Propowner COMPANYIPERSON NOT ASSIGNED Home: VVt rk: Fax: 
0 


. . -- . .- .---.--A- 


Inspect Date Action Inspection Type - Call Back Inspector 


06/13/2007 NO EVIDENCE SPECIAL Cuciureanu, M 
--- - - -- -- .. -- - 


NO DETAIL 
.........~.....-..-- ~~--~-----~-... . . .  . ~ ........ .~.~...-----~-... -. ..~....-.......~~ ~-- - . . . . - - - - - -~~.  . . - - - - . ~ ~  . ........................................ 


NO EXTERIOR HEALTH CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED - 
- - - -- 
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Work Orders I Inspections for once Property 
0910112001 thru 0611 81200',' 


CSB Complaint 
I 


- I 
Property 1026-28 EICHELBERGER ST. Ward 13 Property ID 18039 


ST LOUIS MO 631 11 Census 
-. 


Type FOUR FAMILY DWELLING 


CSB # Work Order ID Status 
- - . . . . .- - - - Confirm 


-. - .- Action Department ~ Area 


245457 MC1681 Closed CommSan Community 
Sanitation 


Request Date 0611 812007 Date Received 0611 912007 Date Resolved C: 6/21 12007 Referral: 
p---..--pp-pp-----.-..-.--p-p-..-----pp--- -- 


Refuse Accumulation on Premises Food Borne? N 


-- 
TRASH ALL OVER FRONT OF PROPERTY 
Reported By: 
- -- -. ~ 


Propowner COMPANYIPERSON NOT ASSIGNED Home: WI. ~rk :  Fax: 
0 


.. - --- 


Inspect Date Action Inspection Type - Call Back Inspector 


06/21/2007 NO EVIDENCE COMPLAINT Cuciureanu, M 
-____-._ __ - - _ _ _ _ _  3 -  _- 


NE OF REFUSE ACCUMULATION OR OTHER HEALTH CODE VIOLPLT ONS AT PREMISE 
-- pp -- - 
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Work Orders I Inspections for one Property 
0910112001 thru 0611 81200; ' 


CSB Complaint - 
j-28 EICHELBERGER ST. Ward 13 Property ID 18039 
OLllS MO 631 11 Census Type FOUR FANllLY DWELLING 


- ~ 


Order ID Status Confirm Action Department -. Area 


!284 Closed Confirmed Commsan Community 
Sanitation 


ate 09/04/2001 Date Received 09/04/2001 Date Resolved C 3/21/2001 Referral: 
- -- -- - - - - - - - .. - - -. - - - -- -- 


1705  Unsanitary Conditions in Home Food Borne? N 


1 


TRASH THROUGHOUT 
Reported By: 


. - - 


r COMPANYIPERSON NOT ASSIGNED 
- 


Home: VV( rk: Fax: 


:t Date Action Inspection Type Call Back Inspector r - 
!001 CONFIRMED ROUTINE Schniedermeier, J u ,  M 


- 
.a. 


unsanitary Condition First time violation 


:t Date Action Inspection Type Call Back Inspector Page 6 - 
!001 ABATED FOLLOW-UP Schniedermeier, J 


-pp--..pp.-. ~ 


512007 1 1 :14:07 AM Page 5 







Work Orders I Inspections for one: Property 
0910112001 thru 0611812OCIi~ 


CSB Complaint - 


Property 1026-28 EICHELBERGER ST. Ward 13 
ST LOUIS MO 631 11 Census 


Property ID 18039 
Type FOUR FANllLY DWELLING 


CSB # Work Order ID Status Confirm 
-- - --- - - - --- 


Action Department Area 


132974 W272177 Closed Not Confirmed CommSan Community 
Sanitation 


Request Date 0512212006 Date Received 05/23/2006 Date Resolved C 310612006 Referral: 
-- - -- 


745 More Than 4 DogslCatslPigs Food Borne? N 


PLEASE CHECK, MAY HAVE MORE THAN 4 ANIMALS PEOPLE A tE DEAF. 
Reported By: 


Propowner COMPANYIPERSON NOT ASSIGNED Home: WI irk: Fax: 
0 


- .. .- .- - -- -~ 


Inspect Date Action Inspection Type - Call Back Inspector 
0610612006 NO RESPONSE CONlPLAlNT 


- - - - - ---- -- -- - -- - . - - - - -- - - - 
Keeley, J 
-- 


NO DETAIL 


ATTEMPTS MADE TO CONTACT ON 612,615 AND 616. 
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Category 


Fights 


Disturbance 


Disturbance 


Disturbance 


Disturbance 


Person or Auto 


Disturbance 


Disturbance 


Shots Fired 


Disturbance 


Address 


1028 EICHELBERGER ST 


1028 EICHELBERGER ST 


1028 EICHELBERGER ST 


1028 EICHELBERGER ST 


1026 EICHELBERGER ST 


1026 EICHELBERGER ST 


1028 EICHELBERGER ST 


1028 EICHELBERGER ST 


1028 EICHELBERGER ST 


1026 EICHELBERGER ST 


1028 EICHELBERGER ST 


1 


2 - 


3 - 


- - - ~  


4 


5 


6 


7 - 


8 


9 - 


10 - 


11 .- 


Call 
Number 


704160123 


704160126 


704160129 


-- -~ 


704160137 


704070798 


612081 192 


612081255 


612140409 


61 2140415 


701040116 


6123101 13 


All Service 


Description 


Fight 


Disturbance 


Fi\I!:Ly::iEb 
Call for Police - Open 9-1-1 


Ell:; y:/i&p 
Suspicious Person (Specify) 


Burglar in the Building 


Call for Police - Open 9-1-1 


Ell::; y::iElp 


Shots Fired 


Domestic Disturbance 


Calls 


DatelTime 


Mon, 16 
Apr 2007 
01 :56:00 


Mon, 16 
Apr 2007 
01 :59:00 


Mon, 16 
Apr 2007 
02:00:00 


Mon, 16 
Apr 2007 
02:04:00 


Sat, 7 Apr 
2007 
13:06:00 


Fri, 8 Dec 
2006 
21 :26:00 


Fri, 8 Dec 
2006 
22:25:00 


Thu, 14 
Dec 2006 
09:54:00 


Thu, 14 
Dec 2006 
09:59:00 


Thu, 4 Jan 
2007 
02:08:00 


Sun, 31 
Dec 2006 
01 :38:00 


District 


1 


1 


1 


1 


1 


1 


1 


1 


1 


1 


1 


Neighborhood 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


Priority 


2 


2 


2 


3 


2 


2 


2 


3 


2 


2 


2 


Disposition 


NO REPORT NEEDED 


DUPLICATED & CANCELLED 


DUPLICATED & CANCELLED 


DUPLICATED & CANCELLED 


UNFOUNDED 


UNFOUNDED 


- 
NO REPORT NEEDED 


- 
NO REPORT NEEDED 


DUPLICATED & CANCELLED 


GONE ON ARRIVAL 


GONE ON ARRIVAL 
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City Records Search for SLDC 
Cover Sheet 


Address: 1017- I ?  G114-r  


Ward: 1 3 Neighborhood: 1 - Police District: / 
Compiled by: ( j z d  


U 


1. I/ Citizens' Service Bureau Work Order Summary (Cindy Riordan 622-4668) 


2. /Forestry Billing History (Contact Janis Garavaglia 613-7207) 


3. I/ Building Inspection Reports (Contact Jerome Turner 622-3620) 
- 


4. Housing Court Case Summaries (Contact Jan Waits 622-4200) 


4 J 
5. J Police Calls For Service/Police Incidents (previous 6 months) 


(Contact District Problem Property Officer if longer time period needed) 


District 1 - Jim Hegger 
Ed Reece 


District 2 - Paul Zwick 444-0177 pgzwick@;slmpd.org 


District 3 - Leonard Whitehead 444-0185 liwhitehead@,slmpd.org 
Dave Krapf 444-0185 dekrapf@,slmpd.org 


District 4 - Tony Aubuchon 444-2563 aeaubuchon@,slmpd.org 


District 5 - Shamantha Edwards 444-2572 sedwards@,slmpd.org 


District 6 - Jeremy Stockmann 444-0046 jmstockman@;slmpd.org 
Tammy Ferguson 444-0046 taferguson@,slmpd.org 


District 7 - Sam Hill 444-0047 shill@,slmpd.org 


District 8 - Sgt. Catherine Dennis 444-0048 cmdennis@,slmpd.org 


District 9 - Eric Lambing 444-2565 eilambin~@;slmpd.org 


Citywide - Sgt. John McLaughlin 444-5490 jln~claughlin@,sImpd.org 







CITY OF ST. LOUIS - Citizens' Service Bureau - Work Order Summary Report 
Work Orders Since: 1 I1 196 


ComplaintDate: WorkOrderNum: CdCSBDept.Desc: 
1017 ElLER 


Comment: Resolution: 


1/9/1996 179731 Animal Regulation Please apprehend two stray dogs in this backyard of a four 111 8 no stray seen 
family flat. Landlord says they do not belong to his tenants. 
One is biting at people. 


10/2/1998 373691 Building Division Overcrowding in all units. 1st Floor East: 4 girls. 10-12 yrs. 1 10/20/98 notice to be sent 
male, 30-40. 1 female, 60's. 1 girl, 16-17. 


1/29/1999 396914 Refuse Division YNV container overflowing with debris 


111 1/2000 489785 Traffic & Lighting Di light is out just east of Louisiana 


1/29 pls inform refuse who is 
doing this 


1/20/00 changed bulb and 
power door 


1 1 /6/2000 579038 Refuse Division dead cat in box located in alley 11-7-00 cat picked $I 


7/23/2001 64721 1 Refuse Division TRUCK DAMAGED FENCE WITH DUMPSTER 7-23-01 accident report made 
and sent 


7/23/2001 647213 Forestry Division ALLEY LOOKS LIKE A WAR ZONE THERE HAS BEEN SO 7/24 REF TO NSO W/O 647829 
MUCH DEBRIS DUMPED IN IT 


7/23/2001 647214 Refuse Division CONTAINERS IN ALLEY ARE OVERFLOWING 7-23-01 empty when checked 


7/24/2001 647829 Forestry Division PLEASE CITE FOR BLILWGARBAGEIREFUSE ON TOP OF 1/28/02 completed 
DUMPSTER AND IN ALLEY 


8/31/2001 662563 Health-Environmen TRASH THROUGHOUT PROPERTY 917 no evidence 


8/31/2001 662574 Building Division PLEASE INSEPCT FOR OVERCROWDING ON 1ST FLR 9/7/01 no violations found (id 
TOTAL OF AT LEAST 6 LIVING HERE ALSO CAN YOU DO A #687) 
FULL EXTERIOR INSPECTION CSB REC'D LETTER FROM 


11/20/2002 789623 Building Division Window is out in lower level of building. Residents have placed 11/25/02 notice to be sent (id 
cardboard up. #672) 


1/9/2003 797728 Building Division check for pipes that immitating strong smell 2nd flr 1/26/03 notice to be sent (id 
#726) 


3/9/2004 905800 Health-Environmen Debris, litter and open bags of garbage along alleyline. 319 refd to forestry #go5801 


3/9/2004 905801 Forestry Division Debris and garbage along alleyline. 03130104 abated 


3/9/2004 905802 Refuse Division Graffiti on #600 regular container. Black spray paint on side. 3-15-04 painted stencil 
Thanks! 







Work Orders Since: 111196 
ComplaintDate: WorkOrderNum: CdCSBDept.Desc: Comment: Resolution: 


312312004 909633 Health-Environmen Bags of raw garbage overflowing on rear porch. First floor east Notice sent. Cb 4/12. 
unit. 


3/23/2004 909636 Forestry Division Garbage and debris along alleyline. 3/24 DUPLICATE WO 905801 


4/23/2004 918474 Forestry Division Refuse in alley at dumpster 5/27 abated 


71612004 943975 Refuse Division REAR PORCH DAMAGED BY TRASH TRUCK ON 6/17/04 7-9-04 damage to property 
inside of yard is not from city 
vehicle 


7/29/2005 56945 Operation Brightsid Graffiti on alley side of wall. Black spray paint on brick. referred to bldg 82232 
Occupied building. Thanks. 


811 212005 62045 Forestry Division tree debris in alley health referral 


1011 1/2005 82232 Building Division graffiti on alley side of wall 


1111712005 91741 Building Division check on fence that has fallen 


11117/2005 91743 Building Division check for occupancy permit for new tenants 


116019 Building Division please cite for all violations 


130254 Health-Environmen trash on porch 


130255 Forestry Division please cite for high weeds 


130256 Building Division please check occ. permit 


137353 Building Division bldg needs to be secured 


139234 Building Division check for all violations 


146678 Building Division CITE FOR ALL VIOLATIONS 


146677 Building Division PLEASE HAVE THIS BLDG. SECURED 


w 


ABATED . ,. 
- 


notice to be sent (736) 


bldg. has been cited (736) 


bdlg. has been condemned (736) 


under notice (736) 


NO EVIDENCE 


abated 


violation letter sent 


notice to secure sent 736 


under notice 736 


under notice and referred to 
board up to secure 736 


sent notice to secure to board 
up 736 







Work Orders Since: 111 I96 
ComplaintDate: WorkOrderNum: CdCSBDept.Desc: Comment: 


8/23/2006 163348 CSB Information C kids hanging out here loitering 


8/23/2006 163349 Building Division please secure this property 


Resolution: 


notice to secure sent to owner 
736 


9/5/2006 167538 Forestry Division add to the list on vac bldg sch 


9/21/2006 173045 Forestry Division this states it was added to vac. list but does not show up on it. refer to field 
please add this the list 


9/21/2006 173049 Building Division please cite for all violations under notice for violations 736 


10/11~/2006 178572 Building Division please secure 


10/30/2006 182350 Forestry Division high weeds still not cut 


10/30/2006 182348 Building Division this bldg is still not secured 


211 512007 206004 Forestry Division trash and debris on this property 


219554 Building Division fences down;pmc 


219553 Building Division please secure basement window 


219559 Forestry Division 2nd request debris and refuse still throughout property 


- 
sent notice to secure to city 
board up 736 


abated 


owner under notice 736 


abated 


pmc Itr sent for viols 


owner has been recently sent 
notice to secure and referred to 
board up crew 


owner notified wo in the field 
411 9 


6/3/1999 429881 Building Division The only occupied unit is overcrowded: Grandmother and 6/15/99 no overcrowding found 
several teens. 


6/29/1 999 438194 Health-Environmen Please check for rats 7/6/99 no evidence 


811 611 999 453920 Health-Environmen please inspect and treat for rats 


811 611 999 453919 Health-Environmen please inspect and instruct on rats 


10/31/2005 87494 Animal Regulation cat is allowed to run wild in the neighborhood 


9/30 No signs 


9/8/99 No evidence 


stated they own no cat 







Work Orders Since: 111 196 


CornplaintDate: WorkOrderNurn: CdCSBDept.Desc: 


101412006 176681 Building Division please secure 


Comment: 


411 112007 222334 Building Division board on the front door has been pried open 


Resolution: 


under notice for viols and has 
been referred to city board up 
crew 736 


notice to secure has been sent 







DCB Enterprises LLC 
C/O Katie Beck 
1017 Eiler 
St Louis, MO 63111 


DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND INSPECTION 


FRANCIS G. SLAY 
MAYOR 


June 20, 2007 


RE: 1017-19 EILER ST 
City Block:2844.000 
Ward:13 Prec: 8 Dist: 1 Sub-Dist:47 
CCE 8 1 


Dear Property Owner: 


Thank you for chosing to live in the City of St. Louis. We appreciate your - 
care and interest in your property and your neighborhood. 


The City of St. Louis is making a concerted effort to improve the condition sf 
its neighborhoods. Keeping properties in good condition is to the benefit of all 
residents and property owners. As part of this effort, the Building Division is 
making inspections in all City neighborhoods to cite properties that may have 
violations of the Property Maintenance Code, or other City Ordinances. 


As a result of this effort, the property you own at the location referenced 
above was inspected and found to be in violation of certain provisions of the 
Property Maintenance Code or other City Ordinances. 


The violations found at the time of inspection are listed on the attached sheet. 
The reference "P.M." refers to the specific sections of the Property Maintenance 
Code that relate to the violations. 


I have scheduled a reinspection of this premise/s on or about August 20, 2007, 
to determine compliance or progress toward compliance of the violations cited. 
Please note that some violations listed may require permits before performing the 
work. 


If you do not agree with the conditions cited in this notice, I will be happy to 
meet with you personally at the property to discuss them with you. If we cannot 
resolve this disagreement, you have the right to appeal this notice persuant to the 
provisions of the Building Code. Appeals may be filed as follows: 


(A) Board of Building Appeals if violation/s are Building Code or Property 
Maintenance Code related. The appeal must be accompanied by a fee of 
one hundred fifty dollars ($150.00) . 


(B) Board of Adjustment if violation/s are Zoning Ordinance related. The 
appeal must be accompanied by a fee of one hundred forty five dollars 
($145.00) . 


Appeals must be filed within thirty (30) days of this notice, specifying 
grounds for the appeal. Appeal forms can be obtained from the Secretary of the 
Boards, Room 400, City Hall, 1200 Market, St. Louis, Missouri 63103. 


NOTE: If you fail to file an appeal, and if, at the time of the re-inspection you 
have not corrected the violations cited, the Court Administrator shall assess a fine 
of twenty five dollars ($25) for each uncorrected violation pursuant to the 
authority of Ordinance 66857 or your case may be referred to court for prosecution. 
Failure to pay this fine may result in a lien being placed on your property and 
the fine will be doubled. 


For information concerning the specific violations cited, or to discuss any 
unusual problems that will cause delay in compliance, please contact me at the 
phone number listed below between 8:00 and 9:00 A.M. 


Sincerely, 


PHIL LANDWEHR 
Building Inspector, 622-3381 


Building Safety is N O  Accident 







VIOLATION CODES 
1017-19 EILER ST 


ENGINEERS REPORT FOR PORCH COLUMNS 
Submit a report with the seal of a Registered Design Professional 
describing the condition and safety of the item mentioned. 
IBC 109.7.1 


NORTH 
Replace missing porch balusters. 


NORTH 
Repair, replace rotted, cracked, shifted or missing supporting porch 
columns. Permit may be required. Contact inspector. IBC SEC. 105.1 
PM-304.10 


NORTH 
Repair or replace missing, sagging or loose portion of porch ceiling. 


NORTH/EAST/SOUTH/WEST 
Repair or replace warped, rotted or missing basement/cellar window(s) 
in foundation wall. 
PM-304.13 


NORTH 
Replace worn, broken, rotten and/or missing porch risers. 


WEST 
Tuckpoint parapet wall where mortar is missing, loose or deeply 
eroded. 
PM-304.6 


SOUTH 
Replace or repair loose or missing coping on parapet wall. 


NORTH 
Repair or replace defective, leaking, loose and/or missing gutter/ 
downspout. 
PM-507.2 


EAST 
Replace defective chimney cap. 


NORTH 
Remove or obliterate grafitti. 







VIOLATION CODES 
1017-19 EILER ST 


NORTH/EAST/SOUTH/WEST 
Paint all exterior window trim. 


NORTH/EAST/SOUTH/WEST 
Maintain all exterior property areas free from accumulation of rubbish 
or garbage. 
PM-302 -1 


SOUTH 
Repair bulged retaining wall. Permit may be required, if over 18". 
Contact inspector. IBC SEC. 105.1 
PM-302.7 


NORTH 
Grade and maintain premise so as to prevent the erosion of soil and/or- 
the accumulation of stagnant water. 
PM-302.2 


NORTH 
Repair or remove rotted, cracked and/or missing fence post or fencing 
material. 
PM-302.7 


WEST 
Replace missing bricks/block/stone on exterior wall(s). Permit may be 
required. Contact inspector. IBC SEC. 105.1 
PM-304.6 


NORTH 
Remove blockage from drain in basement areaway. 


NORTH 
Repair or replace broken, rotted, cracked and/or missing porch stair 
stringer. Permit required. IBC SEC.105.1 
PM-304.10 


NORTH 
Replace loose, rotted and/or missing porch roof covering. 







Original Letter Date April 23, 2007 


~einspection June 23, 2007 


DCB Enterprises LLC 
C/O Katie Beck 
1017 Eiler 
St Louis MO 63111 


Re: 1017-19 EILER ST 
City Block: 2844.00 
District: 1 Sub-District: 47 
IMPACT 86 Ward: 13 Precinct: 8 


Date Complied: 
Date Abated: PHIL LANDWEHR 
Refer to Court: Building Inspector 
Date Appeal: 
Conserv Area: 0 


Violation Codes 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  


7 PO 
NORTH 
Replace missing porch balusters. 


11 PO 
NORTH 
Repair or replace missing, sagging or loose portion of porch ceiling. 


35 P 
EAST 
Tuckpoint parapet wall where mortar is missing, loose or deeply 
eroded. 
PM-304.6 


37 P 
SOUTH 
Replace or repair loose or missing coping on parapet wall. 


40 g 
NORTH 
Repair or replace defective, leaking, loose and/or missing gutter/ 
downspout. 
PM-507.2 


45 c 
EAST 
Replace defective chimney cap. 







Violation Codes 
1017-19 EILER ST 


53 i 
NORTH 
Remove or obliterate grafitti. 


60 0s 
NORTH 
Maintain all exterior property areas free from accumulation of rubbish 
or garbage. 
PM-302.1 


86 gr 
NORTH - 
Grade and maintain premise so as to prevent the erosion of soil and/ore' 
the accumulation of stagnant water. - 
PM-302.2 


88 fn 
NORTH 
Repair or remove rotted, cracked and/or missing fence post or fencing 
material. 
PM-302.7 


182 z 
NORTH 
Remove blockage from drain in basement areaway. 


205 PO 
NORTH 
Replace loose, rotted and/or missing porch roof covering. 


5/15/91 abate per HCd 419 


1/29/93, resend with 1019a added to interior, #I15 


11/18/93, violations not abated, court case closed, court section 
9-25-95 letter sent 449 


1-10-96 letter sent 449 


2-5-96 Abate, no cause for action #34 







Violation Codes 
1 0 1 7 - 1 9  EILER ST 


1 0 / 2 6 / 9 8  letter sent # 4 6 0  


1 2 / 2 / 0 2  Ltr. sent. # 6 7 2  md 


1 - 2 - 0 3  extend 3 0  days # 7 3 6  ta 


1 / 2 4 / 0 3  Abate and resend w/additional viol. # 7 3 6  md 


1 / 3 0 / 0 3  Ltr. sent. # 7 3 6  md 


1 - 2 4 - 0 3  extend 3 0  days # 7 3 6  ta 


1 0 - 2 6 - 0 5  ltr sent # 7 3 6  km 


1 1 - 3 0 - 0 5  ext till april 1 5 , 0 6  # 7 3 6  fh 


4 - 1 1 - 0 6  new ltr sent # 7 3 6  km 


4 - 1 2 - 0 6  ltr resent to new owner per assessor # 7 3 6  km 


6 - 1 3 - 0 6  abate cited hcd # 7 3 6  Id 


0 4 / 2 3 / 2 0 0 7  letter sent # 7 3 6  fs 







04/30/07 Building Division Court Section 
Case File 


.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
1017-19 EILER ST . Date Received: 02/04/93 


Charge Date: 02/01/93 ID Code: 86 407 Inspector: 115 Property Type: 0 
Owner : 
Robert J Abeln Block: 2844.00 District: 1 
Joseph C Nenninger Ward : 13 Sub.Dist: 47 
6435 Towne Woods C Area: 0 Court Insp. 44 
St Louis MO 63129 Owner Occ: N Corp Rpt. 


Personal Cont: Date: How: Comm : 
Assessor Date: Conveyance: Daily: 0 
Total Inspections: 1 Companion Cases: 2 
Witnesses: VIOL'S NOT ABATED COURT CASE CLOSED 
407 Recharge: ~bate/Comply: Date: Court Inspector: 
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 


Case#: H 8872 Clerk#: 2 Case Type: HC Filed: 02/22/93 State Code-: 84300990 
Defendant: 


Abeln, Robert J 
Home: 6435 Towne Woods St Louis MO 63129 Phone: 
Work : Phone : 
Race: W Sex: M Age: 0 Birthdate: 08/02/46 Height: 601 Weight: 195 
Driver Licence: SS#: 0 
Charge Date: 02/01/93 Nolle Prosse: N Total Settings: 2 
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
First Court: 04/15/93 3 0100 P Plea: G CHOU Letter: 
Next Court: 0 Stat: PAID War: Bond Amt : 0 Fine: 7 
............................................................................... ............................................................................... 


Case#: H 8873 Clerk#: 2 Case Type: HC Filed: 02/22/93 State Code: 84300990 
Defendant: 


Nenninger, Joseph C 
Home: 6435 Towne Woods St Louis MO 63129 Phone: 965-6114 
Work : Phone : 
Race: W Sex: M Age: 47 Birthdate: 02/14/46 Height: 5'10 Weight: 185 
Driver Licence: SS#: 
Charge Date: 02/01/93 Nolle Prosse: N Total Settings: 2 
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
First Court: 04/15/93 3 0100 P Plea: G CHOU Letter: 
Next Court: 0 Stat: DIS War: Bond Amt: 0 Fine: 
............................................................................... ............................................................................... 


(fail to) replace broken or missing window pane(~). 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.13.1 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


In Violation of Section: of Ordinance: 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in: 







Court D a t e :  08 /23 /93  
r l  N e w  l e t t e r  sent t o  Janet Yaeger. 
8 /24 /93  M r s .  Yaeger 353-4252 .  







Building Division Court Section 
Case File 


.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
1017-19 EILER ST Date Received: 03/15/93 


Charge Date: 03/09/93 ID Code: 86 407 Inspector: 115 Property Type: 0 
Owner : 


Block: 2844.00 District: 1 
Joseph C. & Joan Nenninger Ward: 13 Sub.Dist: 47 
6435 Towne Woods C Area: 0 Court Insp. 44 
St. Louis MO 63129 Owner Occ: N Corp Rpt. N 


Personal Cont: Y Date: How: Comm: Does not specify 
Assessor Date: 03/09/93 Conveyance: 05/09/84 Daily: 75 
Total Inspections: 2 Companion Cases: 2 
Witnesses: VIOL'S NOT ABATED COURT CASE CLOSED 
407 Recharge: Abate/Comply: Date: Court Inspector: 


Case#: H 9626 Clerk#: 2 Case Type: ES Filed: 04/12/93 State code: 84300990 
Defendant: 


Nenninger, Joseph 
Home: 6435 Towne Woods St. Louis MO 63129 Phone: 965-6114 
Work : Phone : 
Race: W Sex: M Age: 47 Birthdate: 02/14/46 Height: 5'10 Weight: 185 
Driver Licence: SS#: 
Charge Date: 03/09/93 Nolle Prosse: N Total Settings: 2 
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
First Court: 06/10/93 3 0100 P Plea: C CHOU Letter: 
Next Court: 0 Stat: DIS War: Bond Amt : 0 Fine: 
............................................................................... ............................................................................... 


Case#: H 9627 Clerk#: 2 Case Type: ES Filed: 04/12/93 State Code: 84300990 
Defendant: 


Abeln, Robert J 
Home: 6435 Towne Woods St. Louis MO 63129 Phone: 
Work: Phone : 
Race: W Sex: M Age: 0 Birthdate: 08/02/46 Height: 601 Weight: 195 
Driver Licence: 
Charge Date: 03/09/93 Nolle Prosse: N 
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
First Court: 06/10/93 3 0100 P Plea: C CHOU Letter: 
Next Court: 0 Stat: DIS War: Bond Amt: 0 Fine: 


STAIRS, FRONT & REAR, 1019A 
(fail to) provide smoke detectors in all required residential 
locations. 


In Violation of Section:IRC SEC. R 313 of Ordinance:66790 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:SECTION 4 


REMOVE WIRE FROM REAR STAIRS, 1019A 
(fail to) repair or replace defective unit wiring, permit may be 
required. 


In Violation of Section:PM-604.3 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 







KITCHEN, 1019A 
(fail to) repair, replace or restore cracked, sagging and/or missing 
plaster or gypsum board on ceiling to required fire resistance,may 
need permit. 
In Violation of Section:PM 703.1 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


LIVING ROOM, 1019A 
(fail to) repair or replace peeling, flaked, cracked, hanging, and/or 
missing ceiling surface covering in rooms. 


In Violation of Section:PM-305.3 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


KITCHEN, 1019A 
(fail to) repair or replace sagging, loose and/or missing ceiling 
tile. 


* 


. +. 


In Violation of Section:PM-305.3 of Ordinance:66787 - 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


STAIRWAY, BATHROOM, 1019A 
(fail to) replace cracked/bulged/sagging/damaged/missing area of 
plaster wall or gypsum board in rooms (necessary to achieve required 
fire rating) . 
In Violation of Section:PM 703.1 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


KITCHEN, 10 19A 
(fail to) remove excessive extension cords. 


In Violation of Section:PM-604.3 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


Court Date: 04/01/93 
rl There's a case from Housing Conservation, 1st & 2nd floor and 
exterior; and this one is from 407, same inspector. 
Case #Is 8870-8871-8872-8873-8874-8875. * s z c  . %...h4i *1) 


Court Date: 07/22/93 
rl Abated by reason of sale. 


Court Date: 08/23/93 
rl New letter sent to Janet Yaeger. 


Court Date: 11/18/93 
rl Viol's not abated, court case closed for cases ~9626 & 9627. 
Returned to 407 on 11/18/93. 







04/30/07 Building Division Court Section 
Case File 


.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
1017-19 EILER ST Date Received: 09/24/93 


Charge Date: 09/24/93 ID Code: 86 407 Inspector: 44 Property Type: 0 
Owner : 


Block: 2844.00 District: 1 
Janet Yaeger Ward : 13 Sub. Dist: 47 
1017-19 Eiler C Area: 0 Court Insp. 44 
St Louis MO 63111 Owner Occ: Y Corp Rpt. 


Personal Cont: Date: How: PH Comm: 487-9870 
Assessor Date: 07/08/93 Conveyance: Daily: 0 
Total Inspections: 2 Companion Cases: 1 
Witnesses: 
407 Recharge: ~bate/~omply: A Date: 01/12/94 Court Inspector: 
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 


Case#: H 12219 Clerk#: 2 Case Type: ES Filed: 10/04/93 State Code: 84300990 
Defendant: 


Yaeger , Janet 
Home: 1017-19 Eiler St Louis MO 63111 Phone: 353-4252 
Work: 126 N. Poplar Centralia IL 62801 Phone: 6185323130 
Race: W Sex: F Age: 49 Birthdate: 04/27/44 Height: 5'4 Weight: 130 
Driver Licence: MO 495-50-5707 SS#: 
Charge Date: 09/24/93 Nolle Prosse: N Total S w  
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
First Court: 11/18/93 3 0100 P Plea: G CHOU Letter: 
Next Court: 0 Stat: PAID War: Bond Amt: 0 Fine: 4 


NORTH, SOUTH, EAST, WEST 
(fail to) remove and replace or tuckpoint basement areaway wall that 
is cracked, bulged/shifted or mortar is loose or missing. 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.6 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


EAST, WEST 
(fail to) tuckpoint chimney where mortar is missing, loose or deeply 
eroded. 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.11 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


NORTH, SOUTH, EAST, WEST 
(fail to) tuckpoint missing, loose or deeply eroded mortar on exterior 
wall (s) . 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.6 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


FRONT AND REAR 
(fail to) place or maintain 4 inch minimum house numbers on required 
places (s) . 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.3 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 











SOUTH 
(fail to) scrape and paint chipped, peeling and/or flaking paint on 
porch. 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.2 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


NORTH, SOUTH, EAST, WEST 
(fail to) paint all exterior window trim. 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.2 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


NORTH 
(fail to) remove blockage from drain in basement areaway. 


In Violation of Section:PM-504.1 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


Court Date: 09/30/93 
rl 3rd time in court, Mrs. Yaeger is the new owner; former 
owners were Robert Abeln and Joseph Nenninger. 


Court Date: 12/21/93 
Janet Yaeger. (H) 487-9870. vl 


Court Date: 01/13/94 
Abated. Paid $40 and dismissed. vl 


Court Date: 01/28/94 
rl On 1/12/94, viol's were complied by repairs; fined and paid 
$40. 







Building Division Court Section 
Case File 


.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
1017-2ND FL EILER ST Date Received: 02/04/93 


Charge Date: 02/01/93 ID Code: 86 407 Inspector: 115 Property Type: 0 
Owner : 
Robert J Abeln Block: 2844.00 District: 1 
Joseph Nenninger Ward: 13 Sub.Dist: 47 
6435 Towne Woods C Area: 0 Court Insp. 44 
St Louis MO 63129 Owner Occ: N Corp Rpt. 


Personal Cont: Date: How: Comm : 
Assessor Date: Conveyance: Daily: 0 
Total Inspections: 3 Companion Cases: 2 
Witnesses: VIOL'S NOT ABATED COURT CASE CLOSED 
407 Recharge: Abate/Comply: Date: Court Inspector: 
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 


Case#: H 8870 Clerk#: 2 Case Type: HC Filed: 02/22/93 State Code-: 84300990 
Defendant: 


Abeln, Robert J 
Home: 6435 Towne Woods St Louis MO 63129 Phone: 
Work : Phone : 
Race: W Sex: M Age: 0 Birthdate: 08/02/46 Hei ht: 601 Weight: 195 
Driver Licence: SS#: 
Charge Date: 02/01/93 Nolle Prosse: N Total Settings: + 
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
First Court: 04/15/93 3 0100 P Plea: G CHOU Letter: 
Next Court : 0 Stat: DIS War: Bond Amt: 0 Fine: 
............................................................................... ............................................................................... 


Case#: H 8871 Clerk#: 2 Case Type: HC Filed: 02/22/93 State Code: 84300990 
Defendant: 


Nenninger , Joseph C 
Home: 6435 Towne Woods St Louis MO 63129 Phone: 965-6114 
Work : Phone : 
Race: W Sex: M Age: 47 Birthdate: 02/14/46 Height: 5'10 Weight: 185 
Driver Licence: SS#: 
Charge Date: 02/01/93 Nolle Prosse: N Total Settings: 2 
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
First Court: 04/15/93 3 0100 P P1ea:G CHOU Letter: 
Next Court: 0 Stat: PAID War: Bond Amt: 0 Fine: 7 
............................................................................... ............................................................................... 


(fail to) repair or replace defective basement wiring, permit may be 
required. 


In Violation of Section:PM-604.3 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


Court Date: 04/15/93 
rl Not abated; guilty pleas on all cases; stated they no longer 
own property. 







Court Date: 08/23/93 
rl New letter sent to Janet Yaeger. 


Court Date: 11/18/93 
rl Viol's not abated, court case closed. Returned to 407 on 
12/7/93. 







04/30/07 Building Division Court Section 
Case File 


.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
1019-1ST FL EILER ST Date Received: 02/04/93 


Charge Date: 02/01/93 ID Code: 86 407 Inspector: 115 Property Type: 0 
Owner : 
Robert J Abeln Block: 2844.00 District: 1 
Joseph C Nenninger Ward : 13 Sub.Dist: 47 
6435 Towne Woods C Area: 0 Court Insp. 44 
St Louis MO 63129 Owner Occ: N Corp Rpt. 


Personal Cont: Date: How : Comm : 
Assessor Date: Conveyance: Daily: 0 
Total Inspections: 1 Companion Cases: 2 
Witnesses: 
407 Recharge: Abate/Comply: Date: Court Inspector: 
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 


Case#: H 8874 Clerk#: 2 Case Type: HC Filed: 02/22/93 State Code: 84300990 
Defendant: 


Abeln, Robert J 
Home: 6435 Towne Woods St Louis MO 63129 Phone: 
Work : Phone : 
Race: W Sex: M Age: 0 Birthdate: 08/02/46 Hei ht 601 Weight: 195 
Driver Licence: SS#: 
Charge Date: 02/01/93 Nolle Prosse: N Total Settings: 4 
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
First Court: 04/15/93 3 0100 P Plea: G CHOU Letter: 
Next Court : 0 Stat: PAID War: Bond Amt: 0 Fine: 18 


Case#: H 8875 Clerk#: 2 Case Type: HC Filed: 02/22/93 State Code: 84300990 
Defendant: 


Nenninger, Joseph C 
Home: 6435 Towne Woods St Louis MO 63129 Phone: 
Work : Phone : 
Race: W Sex: M Age: 47 Birthdate: 02/14/46 Height: 5'10 Weight: 185 
Driver Licence: SS#: 
Charge Date: 02/01/93 Nolle Prosse: N Total Settings: 5 
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
First Court: 04/15/93 3 0100 P Plea: C CHOU Letter: 
Next Court: 0 Stat: PAID War: Bond Amt: 0 Fine: 7 
............................................................................... ............................................................................... 


BATHROOM 
(fail to) scrape and paint chipped, peeling or flaking paint on 
interior doors, window frames, interior trim, tile and/or walls. 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.2 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


KITCHEN 
(fail to) replace worn and/or tattered floor covering. 


In Violation of Section:PM-305.4 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 







(fail to) remove rubbish, garbage, or illegal storage in basement. 


In Violation of Section:PM-307.1 of Ordinance:66787 
Sub-ject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


(fail to) replace or repair missing/defective tub/shower. Plumbing 
permit may be required. 


In Violation of Section:PM-505.1 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


Court Date: 07/22/93 
rl Bank foreclosed against both properties. 


Court Date: 08/23/93 
rl New letter sent to Janet Yaeger. 







All Service Calls 
Disposition 


OTHER 


NO REPORT NEEDED 


NO REPORT NEEDED 


Rec 


1 - 


2 - 


3 


Category 


Open Door 


Call Number 


703240709 


612300040 


701041085 


Description 


Investigate Open Door 


Pedestrian Check 


Pedestrian Check 


Address 


1019 ElLER ST 


101 7 ElLER ST 


1019 ElLER ST 


DatelTime 


Sat, 24 Mar 2007 11:17:00 


Sat, 30 Dec 2006 00:41:00 


Thu, 4 Jan 2007 19:09:00 


Neighborhood 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


District 


1 


1 


1 


Priority 


3 


9 


9 







All Police Incidents 
~ e c  I complaint Num 1 Address 1 category I Description I DatelTime I ~e1ghborhood I~ i s t r i c t  


1 
2 ... 


6104701 1101 9 ElLER  ST^ ~ u r ~ l a r ~  


6094992 1101 7 ElLER ST I ~ h e f t  


BURGLARY 2ND DEG 


THEFT 500 - 24999 


Tue, 26 Dec 2006 03:00:00 


Fri, 17 Nov 2006 08:25:00 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


1 


1 







City Records Search for SLDC 
Cover Sheet 


Address: 5 - 4 2 1  % , ? t ~ c s s ~ ~  


Ward: / 3 Neighborhood: I -  LC-9 Police District: / 


Compiled by: 


1. J Citizens' Service Bureau Work Order Summary (Cindy Riordan 622-4668) 


2. /Forestry Billing History (Contact Janis Garavaglia 613-7207) 


J ~ u i l d i n ~  Inspection Reports (Contact Jerome Turner 622-3620) 
- 


3. - 


4. /Housing Court Case Summaries (Contact Jan Waits 622-4200) 


L /  J 
/Police Calls For Service/Police Incidents (previous 6 months) 5. - 


(Contact District Problem Property Officer if longer time period needed) 


District 1 - Jim Hegger 
Ed Reece 


District 2 - Paul Zwick 


District 3 - Leonard Whitehead 444-0185 liwhitehead@;slmpd.org 
Dave Krapf 444-0185 dekrapf@,slmpd.org 


District 4 - Tony Aubuchon 444-2563 aeaubuchon@,slmpd.org 


District 5 - Shamantha Edwards 444-2572 sedwards@,slmpd.org 


District 6 - Jeremy Stockmann 444-0046 jmstockman@;slmpd.org 
Tammy Ferguson 444-0046 taferguson@slmpd.org 


District 7 - Sam Hill 444-0047 shill@,slmpd.org 


District 8 -, Sgt. Catherine Dennis 444-0048 cmdennis@,slmpd.org 


District 9 - Eric Lambing 444-2565 eilambing@,slmpd.org 


Citywide - Sgt. John McLaughlin 444-5490 jlmclaughlin@,slmpd.or~ 







CITY OF ST. LOUIS - Citizens' Service Bureau - Work Order Summary Report 
Work Orders Since: 1/1/96 


ComplaintDate: WorkOrderNum: CdCSBDept.Desc: 
5421 TENNESSEE 


Comment: Resolution: 


7/1/1996 48285 P.U.Water -Supply Citizen stating she and her son were both ill from water and Ref. to Environmental Health-L. 
went to the Doctor he stated it was their water. Water Dept. Hugley. 
was in alley about 3 weeks ago 


10/8/1997 276468 Building Division Downstairs: Man, 35. Female, 30. Boy, 2. Girl, 4. AND 10/27/97 notice to be sent 
Man, 30. Female, 30. Girls, 4 & 6. 


10/27/1997 280592 Refuse Division People at this address had moved an illegally dumped all kinds 10-28-97 collection made 
of trash and debris in alley 


10/29/1997 281276 Building Division Basement unite newly occupied. Need COI. 11/4/97 notice to be sent 


511 411998 326224 Building Division Exterior violations. Open storage. No COI from '97 move-ins. 6/11/98 notice to b.fsent 


- 
612411 998 339761 Refuse Division Please pick up 1 dead cat. In alley by dumpster. 6-26-98 picked up cat 


11/10/1998 382301 Building Division New move-ins this week 11/23/98 application notice sent 


10/25/2000 57561 1 Building Division overcrowding here 


8/1/2001 651 114 Forestry Division trash and debris in front 


9/6/2001 663976 Building Division check on porch 


11/21/00 notice sent 


has been picked up 


9/20/10 notice to be sent (id 
#460) 


1 1 /5/2001 681246 Building Division PMC, loose and missing bricks from front porch, please cite 11/27/01 notice to be sent (id 
#460) 


12/28/2001 692096 Tow Lot car with broken window and no plates dark colored BMW tagged Brigitte Pidduck NSO 
across from this address 


5/22/2002 729343 Forestry Division HIGH WEEDS 06/24 ABATED 


5/22/2006 133278 Building Division note garage door facing Eiler violation letter being sent 


611 412006 140084 Forestry Division tree on the side of this address is dead fall winter 2006 removal 


611 912006 141 577 Building Division the garage door for people to ienter is brokenlplease cite for under notice #736 
violations 







Work Orders Since: 1/1/96 


ComplaintDate: WorkOrderNum: CdCSBDept.Desc: Comment: Resolution: 


8/30/2006 166154 Health-Environmen check the condition of this address many people living here CONFIRMED NOTICE TO 
under bad condition OWNER CB 9/14/06 


911 812006 171924 Building Division Citizen stated to health inspector that 13 persons live in this property has been condemned 
residence Health has cited owner for interior health violations for over- crowdinglsent pmc Itr 


for inter 736 


10/16/2006 179703 Building Division PMCInote 3 broken and missing windows in the rear under notice for viols 736 


12/19/2006 192899 Building Division PMCIpls note condition of garage 


196395 CSB Information C selling drugs to minors 


currently under notice for viols 
736 


199748 Building Division check on the balcony railing it looks twisted and loose, siding is notice to be sent (736) 
hanging low and dented and the garage is in bad shape 


- 
209478 Refuse Division overflowing dumpster not overflowing when checked 


209479 Forestry Division debris in rear abated 


210630 Building Division garage to this house is falling apart, also balcony over porch is currently under notice and 
damaged and bent. referred to court 736 


223348 Building Division check on garage that is leaning 


223347 Building Division as many as 15 people here 


garage has been 
condemned/will be demolished 


has been cited, cfo, referred to 
court 







DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND INSPECTION 


FRANCIS G. SLAY 
MAYOR 


Brew, Derrick & Danielle Waterford 
16 Jamestown Farm Dr 
Florissant, MO 63034 


June 20, 2007 


RE: 5421 TENNESSEE AV 
City Block:2845.000 
Ward:13 Prec: 8 Dist: 1 Sub-Dist:47 
CCE 8 1 


Dear Property Owner: 


Thank you for chosing to live in the City of St. Louis. We appreciate your - 
care and interest in your property and your neighborhood. 


The City of St. Louis is making a concerted effort to improve the condition-of 
its neighborhoods. Keeping properties in good condition is to the benefit of all 
residents and property owners. As part of this effort, the Building Division is 
making inspections in all City neighborhoods to cite properties that may have 
violations of the Property Maintenance Code, or other City Ordinances. 


As a result of this effort, the property you own at the location referenced 
above was inspected and found to be in violation of certain provisions of the 
Property Maintenance Code or other City Ordinances. 


The violations found at the time of inspection are listed on the attached sheet. 
The reference "P.M." refers to the specific sections of the Property Maintenance 
Code that relate to the violations. 


I have scheduled a reinspection of this premise/s on or about August 20, 2007, 
to determine compliance or progress toward compliance of the violations cited. 
Please note that some violations listed may require permits before performing the 
work. 


If you do not agree with the conditions cited in this notice, I will be happy to 
meet with you personally at the property to discuss them with you. If we cannot 
resolve this disagreement, you have the right to appeal this notice persuant to the 
provisions of the Building Code. Appeals may be filed as follows: 


(A) Board of Building Appeals if violation/s are Building Code or Property 
Maintenance Code related. The appeal must be accompanied by a fee of 
one hundred fifty dollars ($150.00). 


(B) Board of Adjustment if violation/s are Zoning Ordinance related. The 
appeal must be accompanied by a fee of one hundred forty five dollars 
($145.00) . 


Appeals must be filed within thirty (30) days of this notice, specifying 
grounds for the appeal. Appeal forms can be obtained from the Secretary of the 
Boards, Room 400, City Hall, 1200 Market, St. Louis, Missouri 63103. 


NOTE: If you fail to file an appeal, and if, at the time of the re-inspection you 
have not corrected the violations cited, the Court Administrator shall assess a fine 
of twenty five dollars ($25) for each uncorrected violation pursuant to the 
authority of Ordinance 66857 or your case may be referred to court for prosecution. 
Failure to pay this fine may result in a lien being placed on your property and 
the fine will be doubled. 


For information concerning the specific violations cited, or to discuss any 
unusual problems that will cause delay in compliance, please contact me at the 
phone number listed below between 8:00 and 9:00 A.M. 


Sincerely, 


PHIL LANDWEHR 
Building Inspector, 622-3381 


Building Safety is N O  Accident 







VIOLATION CODES 
5421 TENNESSEE AV 


WEST 
Repair or replace missing, loose or broken stair handrail in 
basement areaway. 
PM-304.12 


EAST 
Repair or replace missing, loose or broken porch guardrail/ 
handrail. 
PM-306.1 


EAST 
Replace missing porch balusters. 


PM-304.10 - 
EAST - 
Repair or replace missing, loose or broken guard/handrail on porch 
or stoop steps. 
PM-304.12 


EAST 
Repair or replace missing, sagging or loose portion of porch ceiling. 


WEST 
Remove and relay (plumb and true) of bulged foundation wall. 
Permit required. IBC SEC. 105.1 
PM-304.5 


SOUTH/WEST 
Replace broken or missing window pane(s). 


WEST 
Repair or replace defective screen or storm door. 


WEST 
Replace worn, broken, rotten and/or missing porch risers. 


EAST 
Tuckpoint porch where mortar is missing, loose or deeply eroded. 


NORTH/SOUTH 
Repair or replace defective, leaking, loose and/or missing gutter/ 
downspout. 
PM-507 - 2  







VIOLATION CODES 
5421 TENNESSEE AV 


REAR 
Place or maintain 4 inch minimum house numbers on required place(s). 


WEST 
Scrape and paint chipped, peeling and/or flaking paint on cornice/ 
f acia. 
PM-304.2 


NORTH/SOUTH 
Properly connect downspout to sewer. 


WEST - 
Repair cracked, bulged and/or missing stucco on foundation wall. 
Permit may be required. IBC SEC. 105.1 
PM-304.5 


EAST 
Remove open storage. Open storage constitutes illegal use of premises 
in a residential zone. Items listed but not limited to. 


WEST 
Maintain all exterior property areas free from accumulation of rubbish 
or garbage. 
PM-302.1 


WEST 
Remove unregistered/unlicensed/derelict or abandoned motor vehicle(s) 
from property. 
PM-302.8 


SOUTH 
Paint faded, chipped and/or missing paint on fence. 


WEST 
Remove blockage from drain in basement areaway. 


EAST 
Replace loose, rotted and/or missing porch roof covering. 







VIOLATION CODES 
5421 TENNESSEE AV 


EAST 
Replace loose ,  missing o r  improperly app l i ed  porch s i d i n g .  







Original Letter Date June 21, 2006 


Reinspection October 30, 2006 


Waterford, Danielle 
5421 Tennessee Av 
St.~ouis, MO 63111 


Re: 5421 TENNESSEE AV 
City Block: 2845.00 
District: 1 Sub-District: 47 
IMPACT 1306 Ward: 13 Precinct: 8 


Date Complied: 
Date Abated: 11/02/06 PHIL LANDWEHR 
Refer to Court: Building Inspector 
Date Appeal: 
Conserv Area: 0 


Violation Codes 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  


7 PO 
EAST 
Replace missing porch balusters. 


Repair or replace defective man door on garage/shed. 


33 wa 
WEST 
Remove and replace damaged area of wall that is cracked/shifted. 
Permit required. IBC SEC. 105.1 
PM-304.6 


35 PO 
EAST 
Tuckpoint porch where mortar is missing, loose or deeply eroded. 


54 wi 
WEST 
Paint all exterior window trim. 


~rovide/maintain vehicle garage door in good repair and capable of 
being closed and locked. 
PM-302.7 







Violation Codes 
5421 TENNESSEE AV 


357 co 
WEST 
Repair or replace defective cornice/facia. A permit may be required. 


PM-304.8 


3/15/95, letter sent, 598 


5/21/95, resend cc new address, 30 days letter 598 


6/1/95 abate for cause 599 


11/6/97 letter sent #460 


11/25/97 Resend new letter. #460 


12/02/97 New letter sent. #460 


12/15/97 Abate letter, not over crowded, basement vacant per owner 
& tenant. #460 


6/16/98, letter sent, 460 


7/29/98 Work in progress. Extend 30 days. #460 


11/29/00 letter sent #460 


9-25-01 letter sent 460 tm 


11/5/01 Ext. 30 days for p.0. #460 md 


11/27/01 Abate and resend w/additional viol. #460 md 


11/30/01 Ltr. sent. #460 md 


1/8/02 Abate and resend to new address per p.0. #460 md 







Violation Codes 
5421 TENNESSEE AV 


1/14/02 Ltr. sent. #460 md 


2-14-02 ext 30 days wip #443 km 


3/28/02 Abate and resend to new owner per assessor. #443 md 


4/3/02 Ltr. sent. #443 md 


5/1/02 Abate and resend to new address per water bill. #443 md 


5/6/02 Ltr. sent. #443 md 


6/21/06 letter sent 736 fs 


8/30/06 ext. for 60 days per #I46 J-Turner js 


11-2-06 abate-recited new owner #736 fs 







04/30/07 Building Division Court Section 
Case File 


.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
5421 TENNESSEE AV Date Received: 07/23/03 


Charge Date: 07/21/03 ID Code: 3 407 Inspector: 736 Property Type: 0 
Owner : 


Block: 2845.00 District: 1 
Elijah L Carr Ward : 13 Sub.Dist: 47 
5421 Tennessee Ave C Area: 0 Court Insp. 736 
St Louis MO 63111 Owner Occ : N Corp Rpt . N 


Personal Cont: Y Date: 06/18/03 How: OT Comm: 
Assessor Date: 07/20/03 Conveyance: 12/03/02 Daily: 237 
Total Inspections: 1 Companion Cases: 1 
Witnesses: P LANDWEHR 622-3381 
407 Recharge: ~bate/Comply: Date: Court Inspector: 
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 


Case#: H 83760 Clerk#: 679 Case Type: ES Filed: 11/03/03 State Code: 84300990 
Defendant: 


Carr, Elijah 
Home: 5421 Tennessee Ave St Louis MO 63111 Phone: 
Work : Phone : 
Race: Sex: Age: 0 Birthdate: Height : Weight : 0 
Driver Licence: SS#: 
Charge Date: 07/21/03 Nolle Prosse: N Total Settings: 3 
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
First Court: 06/10/04 3 0100 P Plea: CHOU Letter: 
Next Court: 10/08/04 3 0100 P Stat: PAID War: Bond Amt: 0 Fine: 
............................................................................... ............................................................................... 


EAST 
(fail to) replace broken or missing window pane(s) on garage/shed. 


In Violation of Section:PM-302.7 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


NORTH/EAST 
(fail to) repair or- replace defective man door on garage/shed. 


In Violation of Section:PM-302.7 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


WEST 
(fail to) repair or replace defective, leaking, loose or missing 
gutter/downspout on garage/shed. 


In Violation of Section:PM-507.2 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


NORTH/EAST/SOUTH/WEST 
(fail to) scrape and paint chipped, peeling, and/or flaking paint on 
garage/shed. 


In Violation of Section:PM-302.7 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 







NORTH/EAST/SOUTH/WEST 
(fail to) paint all exterior trim, window, door, roof trim, gutters 
and downspouts on garage/shed. 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.2 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


Court Date: 06/10/04 
CD 8/13/04 moderate progress.jww 


Court Date: 08/13/04 
CASE CONTINUED 10-8-04 SUBSTANTIAL PROGRESS TA 


Court Date: 10/05/04 - 
CASE IS PAID, $50 PLUS COURT COSTS PAID TODAY. VIOLATIONS ALL . +. 
COMPLIED. LO - 







04/30/07 Building Division Court Section 
Case File 


.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
5421 TENNESSEE AV Date Received: 03/20/07 


Charge Date: 02/09/07 ID Code: 1 407 Inspector: 736 Property Type: 0 
Owner : 


Block: 2845.00 District: 1 
BREW, DERRICK Ward : 13 Sub.Dist: 47 
16 JAMESTOWN FARM DR C Area: 0 Court Insp. 736 
FLORISSANT MO 63034 OwnerOcc: N CorpRpt. N 


Personal Cont: Date: How: Comm : 
Assessor Date: 03/11/07 Conveyance: 09/05/06 Daily: 161 
Total Inspections: 1 Companion Cases: 1 
Witnesses: P LANDWEHR 622-3381 
407 Recharge : Abate/Comply: Date: Court Inspector: 
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 


Case#: H 105170 Clerk#: 679 Case Type: ES Filed: 04/02/07 State Code: 84300990 
Defendant: 


BREW, DERRICK 
Home: 16 JAMESTOWN FRM DR FLORISSANT MO 63034 Phone: 
Work : Phone : 
Race: Sex: Age: 0 Birthdate: Height : Weight : 0 
Driver Licence: SS#: 
Charge Date: 02/09/07 Nolle Prosse: N Total Settings: 1 
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
First Court: 05/01/07 6 0300 P Plea: CHOU Letter: 
Next Court: 05/01/07 6 0300 P Stat: FS War: Bond Amt: 0 Fine: 
............................................................................... ............................................................................... 


EAST 
(fail to) repair or replace missing, loose or broken porch guardrail/ 
handrail. 


In Violation of Section:PM-306.1 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


EAST 
(fail to) replace missing porch balusters. 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.10 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


EAST 
(fail to) repair or replace missing, sagging or loose portion of 
porch ceiling. 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.10 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


EAST 
(fail to) remove and relay wall (plumb and true) of bulged foundation 
wall. 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.5 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 











(fail to) tuckpoint interior basement wall mortar joints which 
are deeply eroded, or in which mortar is loose and/or missing. 


In Violation of Section:PM-305.1 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


NORTH/SOUTH/EAST/WEST 
(fail to) replace broken or missing window pane(s). 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.13.1 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


(fail to) repair or replace warped, rotted worn or broken window 
sash/frame on garage/shed. - 


. *. 
In Violation of Section:PM-304.13 of Ordinance:66787 - 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


(fail to) repair or replace defective man door on garage/shed. 


In Violation of Section:PM-302.7 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


NORTH/SOUTH/EAST/WEST 
(fail to) repair or replace broken or missing storm window(s). 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.13 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


WEST 
(fail to) repair or replace defective screen or storm door. 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.15 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


WEST 
(fail to) replace worn, broken, rotten and/or missing porch risers. 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.10 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


NORTH/SOUTH/EAST/WEST 
(fail to) restore window(s) to weather tight condition. 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.13 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 







(fail to) remove and relay (plumb and true) bulged exterior wall on 
garage/shed. 


In Violation of Section:PM-302.7 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


(fail to) remove or repair defective, loose, missing, or improperly 
applied siding on garage/shed. 


In Violation of Section:PM-302.7 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


(fail to) repair or replace defective, leaking, loose or missing 
gutter/downspout on garage/shed. - 
In Violation of Section:PM-507.2 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


(fail to) scrape and paint chipped, peeling, and/or flaking paint on 
garage/shed. 


In Violation of Section:PM-302.7 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


WEST 
(fail to) scrape and paint chipped, peeling, and/or flaking paint on 
cornice/facia. 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.2 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


(fail to) paint all exterior trim, window, door, roof trim, gutters 
and downspouts on garage/shed. 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.2 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


NORTH/SOUTH/EAST/WEST 
(fail to) paint all exterior window trim. 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.2 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


NORTH/SOUTH/EAST/WEST 
(fail to) maintain all exterior property areas free from accumulation 
of rubbish or garbage. 


In Violation of Section:PM-302.1 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 







(fail to) repair or remove collapsed fence. 


In Violation of Section:PM-302.7 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


THROUGHOUT BUILDING 
(fail to) scrape and paint chipped, peeling or flaking paint on 
interior doors, window frames, interior trim, tile and/or walls. 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.2 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


~TAIR~/HALL/LI~INGR~~M/BEDROOMS/KITCHEN/BATHROOM/BASEMENT 
(fail to) replace cracked and/or missing window pane (s) in room (s) . 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.13 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


STAIRS/BEDROOM 
(fail to) repair or replace worn, ill fitting, broken and/or missing 
windows sash/f rame in room (s) . 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.13 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


(fail to) provide/maintain vehicle garage door in good repair. 


In Violation of Section:PM-302.7 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


BASEMENT 
(fail to) remove rubbish, garbage, or illegal storage from room(s). 


In Violation of Section:PM-307.1 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


WEST 
(fail to) remove blockage from drain in basement areaway. 


In Violation of Section:PM-504.1 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


(fail to) correct cause of blocked sewer. 


In Violation of Section:PM-506.2 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 







BASEMENT 
(fail to) clean and maintain room area in a sanitary condition. 


In Violation of Section:PM-305.1 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


EAST 
(fail to) replace loose, rotted and/or missing porch roof covering. 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.10 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


EAST 
(fail to) replace loose, missing or improperly applied porch siding. 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.10 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


KITCHEN 
(fail to) provide floor covering in rooms which is substantially 
impervious to water. 


In Violation of Section:PM-305.4 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


C 
(fail to) replace or repair missing/defective water closet. Plumbing 
permit may be required. 


In Violation of Section:PM-505.1 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


(fail to) replace or repair leaking waste pipe(s) . Plumbing permit 
may be required. 


In Violation of Section:PM-504.1 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


THROUGHOUT BUILDING 
(fail to) replace or repair missing/defective electrical cover plate. 


In Violation of Section:PM-604.3 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 


BEDROOM 
(fail to) replace or repair missing/defective heat register. 


In Violation of Section:PM-603.1 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 







WEST 
(fail to) repair or replace defective cornice/facia. A permit may be 
required. 


In Violation of Section:PM-304.8 of Ordinance:66787 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in:106.4 







0 4 / 3 0 / 0 7  Building Division Court Section 
Case File 


.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
5 4 2 1 -  (CFO) TENNESSEE AV Date Received: 0 8 / 0 9 / 0 6  


Charge Date: 0 8 / 0 9 / 0 6  ID Code: 3  4 0 7  Inspector: 7 3 6  Property Type: 0 
Owner : 


Block: 2 8 4 5 . 0 0  District: 1 
DANIELLE WATERFORD Ward : 1 3  Sub.Dist: 4 7  
1 6  JAMESTOWN FARM DR C Area: 0  Court Insp. 7 3 6  
FLORISSANT MO 6 3 0 3 4  Owner Occ : N Corp Rpt . N 


Personal Cont: Date: How: Comm : 
Assessor Date: 0 8 / 0 6 / 0 6  Conveyance: 0 2 / 1 4 / 0 6  Daily: 2 1 5  
Total Inspections: 1 Companion Cases: 1 
Witnesses: P LANDWEHR 6 2 2 - 3 3 8 1  
4 0 7  Recharge: ~bate/Comply: Date: Court Inspector: 
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 


Case#: H 1 0 3 5 6 9  Clerk#: 6 7 9  Case Type: CA Filed: 0 9 / 1 1 / 0 6  State Code: 8 4 3 0 0 9 9 0  
Defendant: 


WATERFORD, DANIELLE 
Home: 1 6  JAMESTOWN FLORISSANT MO 6 3 0 3 4  Phone: 
Work : Phone : 
Race: Sex: Age: 0  Birthdate: Height : Weight : 0  
Driver Licence: SS#: 
Charge Date: 0 8 / 0 9 / 0 6  Nolle Prosse: Y Total Settings: 1 
.............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
First Court: 1 0 / 1 1 / 0 6  6  0 3 0 0  P Plea: CHOU Letter: 
Next Court: 0  Stat: NP War: Bond Amt : 0  Fine: 
............................................................................... ............................................................................... 


In Violation of Section:ORD. 6 2 8 8 7  of Ordinance: 
Subject to penalty clause set forth in: 


Court Date: 0 9 / 0 8 / 0 6  ' 


OWNER CAME INTO OFFICE CHANGE MAILING ADDRESS TO 
1 6  JAMESTOWN FARM DR/FLORISSANT, MO 6 3 0 3 4 .  GH 


Court Date: 1 0 / 1 1 / 0 6  
NOLLE PROSSED PER PHIL LANDWEHR. BW 







City of St. Louis Department of I~lealth 


Work Orders I Inspections for one >raperty 
0810112006 thru 06114120Ci7 


CSB Complaint 


Property 5421 TENNESSEE Ward 13 Property ID 441 65 
ST LOUIS M 0  Census Type SINGLE FAMILY DWELL1 


CSB # Work Order ID Status 
-- - 


Confirm 
-- 


Action 
-- 


Department Area 


244177 MC1668 Closed CommSan Community 
Sanitation 


Request Date 06/13/2007 Date Received 06/14/2007 Date Resolved 0 3/14/2007 Referral: 
-.-pp.-p -- -- - - 


r - - C T - 1 7 4 7  Refuse Accumulation on Premises Food Borne? N 
( Complaint 1 


CORNER HOUSE WITH TRASH YARD AND CURB 


-- 
Reported By: 


-- -- -- 


Propowner COMPANY/PERSON NOT ASSIGNED Home: VV( rk: Fax: 
0 * -. -- .- -- - 


Inspect Date Action Inspection Type - Call Back Inspector 


06/14/2007 VERBAL ADVICE 
-- 


COMPLAINT 
-- - - 


Cuciureanu, M 
- -- 


NO DETAIL 
.~~~~~---------------~--~.~...... . . . .-~.....-...------..~..~.~.~~~~~~~~......~....~..~....~... ......~~~~--~---~...................-.-..~~.~..... 


OCCUPANT HAS 14 CHILDREN, RELATIVES IN AND OUT OF PREMII E, VA ON SCATTERED REFUSE IN FRONT, 
SIDEWALK AND CURB, NO ACCUMLILATION OBSERVED, TRASH BA 2 IN FRONT, OCCUPANT SAYS FAMILY PICKS 
UP TRASH DAILY 


Date Printed: 06/28/2007 1 1 :I 5:10 AIW Page 1 







Work Orders I Inspections for one 'roperty 
08101 12006 thru 0691 4920017 


CSB Com~laint 


Property 5421 TENNESSEE 
ST LOUIS MO 


Ward 13 Property ID 44165 
Census Type SINGLE FAMILY DWELL1 


-- - -  ~ - 


CSB # Work Order ID Status Confirm Department Area 
---- 


Action 
- 


166154 W276245 Pending CommSan Community 
Sanitation 


Request Date 08/30/2006 Date Received 08/31/2006 Date Resolved 
~ . . - - ~ p ~ - ~ - - ~ ~  - 


Referral: 


705 Unsanitary Conditions in Home Food Borne? N 
Complaint lT - --- 


MANY PEOPLE LIVING UNDER BAD CONDITIONS 
Reported By: 


Propowner COMPANYIPERSON NOT ASSIGNED Home: Wc rk: Fax: 
0 


Inspect Date Action Inspection Type - Gall Back Inspector 


08/31/2006 NOTICE TO OWNER * .~ 
COMPLAI NT 0911 412006 Boswell, J 


- - 


12 Plumbing: Obstructed Sewer First time violation .a. 


OBSTRUCTED SEWER OUTSIDE BASEMENT DOOR - 
........................... ............................................ 


49 Plumbing: Other Fixtures First time violation 
OBSERVRD LEAKY PLUMBING UNDER KITCHEN SlNK 


............ ............................................................ 


57 Vermin: Other First time violation 
OBSERVED FLYING INSECTS IN BASEMENT 
-.----..--.-.-..-~..~...--~-.. .-...- ......................................................................... 


MET OCCUPANT AND OBSERVED STANDING WASTE WATER OUT'S DE BASEMENT DOOR AT OBSTRUCTED 
DRAIN / OBSERVED WASTE WATER IN BASElVlENT DUE TO SAME C BSTRUCTED DRAIN AND WASTE WATER ON 
BASEMENT FLOOR FROM IMPROPERLY DRAINING WASHING MACX INE / OBSERVED FLYING INSECT 
INFESTATION IN BASEMENT / OBSERVED LEAKY PLUMBING UNDlEl t SlNK IN KITCHEN 


----- - -- -- 


Date Printed: 06/28/2007 1 1 :I 510 AM Page 3 
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FRANCIS G.  SLAY 
Mayor 


PAMELA RICE WALKER, MPA 
Interim Director of Health 


MELBA R. MOORE, MS 
Commissioner of Health 


city of st. Louis 
Department of Health 


Email: health@stlouis.missouri.org 
Website: http://stlouis.missouri.org/citygov/health 


To: Otis Williams T , ,  P ' 2f : .  
Deputy Director 
St. Louis Development Corporation . 2 P I  . 
10 15 Locust Street, Suite 1200 
St. Louis, Mo. 63 10 1 


- %  1, 


634 N. Grand Blvd. 
PO Box 14702 
St. Louis, Missouri 63 178 


Phone: (3 14) 612-5100 
Fax: (314) 612-5105 


I 


Mr. Williams, 


Per your request I am forwarding to you these documents and reports. If you 
need any further assistance please contact me at (3 14) 6 12-5335. 


Charles J. Pratt 


Environmental Health 
Supervisor 







1 - 


2 - 


3 


4 


5 


6 -- 


7 - 


8 


9 


10 -- 


11 


12 


13 


14 -- 


15 


16 -~ 


11 


1H 


19 - 


20 


21 


22 


23 


Category 


Disturbance 


Disturbance 


Person or Auto 


Disturbance 


Disturbance 


Person or Auto 


Fights 


Disturbance 


Disturbance 


Person or Auto 


Disturbance 


Call 
Number 


703050850 


703071 835 


703030978 


70321 1522 


703271718 


704191340 


7041.90558 


704231 634 


704220906 


703190495 


703291854 


61 1050758 


61 1040878 


61 1281292 


612141048 


612280209 


701 101238 


701 191303 


612310710 


612210960 


612290794 


612300880 


70221 1278 


Address 


5421 TENNESSEE AVE 


5421 TENNESSEE AVE 


5421 TENNESSEE AVE 


5421 TENNESSEE AVE 


5421 TENNESSEE AVE 


5421 TENNESSEE AVE 


5421 TENNESSEE AVE 


5421 TENNESSEE AVE 


5421 TENNESSEE AVE 


5421 TENNESSEE AVE 


5421 TENNESSEE AVE 


5421 TENNESSEE AVE 


5421 TENNESSEE AVE 


5421 TENNESSEE AVE 


5421 TENNESSEE AVE 


5421 TENNESSEE AVE 


5421 TENNESSEE AVE 


5421 TENNESSEE AVE 


5421 TENNESSEE AVE 


5421 TENNESSEE AVE 


5421 TENNESSEE AVE 


5421 TENNESSEE AVE 


5421 TENNESSEE AVE 


All Service Calls 


Description 


Pedestrian Check 


Disturbance 


Call for Police - Open 9-1-1 


Juveniles (Specify what they are doing) 


Juveniles (Specify what they are doing) 


Suspicious Person (Specify) 


Sundry (Specify) 


Disturbance 


Burglar in the Building 


Call for Police - Open 9-1-1 


Suspicious Person (Specify) 


Juveniles (Specify what they are doing) 


Juveniles (Specify what they are doing) 


Juveniles (Specify what they are doing) 


Fight 


Disturbance 


Disturbance 


Juveniles (Specify what they are doing) 


Suspicious PersonlDrugs 


Juveniles (Specify what they are doing) 


Juveniles (Specify what they are doing) 


Disturbance 


Juveniles (Specify what they are doing) 


District 


1 


1 


1 


1 


1 


1 


1 


1 


1 


1 


1 


1 


1 


1 


1 


1 


1 


1 


1 


1 


1 


1 


1 


DatelTime 


Mon, 5 
Mar 2007 
12:44:00 


Wed, 7 
Mar 2007 
23:08:00 


Sat. 3 Mar 
2007 
13:25:00 


Wed, 21 
Mar 2007 
18:43:00 


Tue, 27 
Mar 2007 
20:06:00 


Thu. 19 
Apr 2007 
16:58:00 


Thu, 19 
Apr 2007 
09:17:00 


Mon, 23 
Apr 2007 
19:09:00 


Sun, 22 
Apr 2007 
14:19:00 


Mon, 19 
Mar 2007 
1O:Ol :oo 


Thu. 29 
Mar 2007 
20:05:00 


Sun, 5 
Nov 2006 
14:38:00 


Sat, 4 Nov 
2006 
14:50:00 


Tue, 28 
Nov 2006 
19:28:00 


Thu, 14 
Dec 2006 
17:40:00 


Thu, 28 
Dec 2006 
04:35:00 


Wed, 10 
Jan 2007 
18:09:00 


Fri, 19 Jan 
2007 
18:46:00 


Sun, 31 
Dec 2006 
16:03:00 


Thu, 21 
Dec 2006 
17:08:00 


Fri, 29 
Dec 2006 
15:29:00 


Sat, 30 
Dec 2006 
16:32:00 


Wed. 21 
Feb 2007 


Priority 


9 


2 


3 


4 


4 


2 


3 


2 


2 


3 


2 


4 


4 


4 


2 


2 


2 


4 


2 


4 


4 


2 


4 


Neighborhood 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


Disposition 


GONE ON ARRIVAL 


NO REPORT NEEDED 


GONE ON ARRIVAL 


GONE ON ARRIVAL 


OTHER 


N~REPORT NEEDED 


NO REPORT NEEDED 


NO REPORT NEEDED 


NO REPORT NEEDEC 


NO REPORT NEEDED 


NO REPORT NEEDED 


GONE ON ARRIVAL 


GONE ON ARRIVAL 


GONE ON ARRIVAL 


NO REPORT NEEDED 


NO REPORT NEEDED 


GONE ON ARRIVAL 


GONE ON ARRIVAL 


NO REPORT NEEDED 


NO REPORT NEEDED 


DUPLICATED & CANC 


GONE ON ARRIVAL 







1 


1 


1 


1 


1 


1 


1 


1 


24 


25 


26 


27 - 


28 - 


29 


30 


31 


Disturbance 


Disturbance 


Disturbance 


Disturbance 


Disturbance 


4 


4 


2 


4 


3 


2 


2 


3 


702211 142 


702191215 


702230316 


702201239 


702231 141 


703301658 


70321 1859 


703101607 


NO REPORT NEEDED 


NO REPORT NEEDED 


NO REPORT NEEDED 


GONE ON ARRIVAL 


NO REPORT NEEDED 


UNFOUNDED 


GONE ON ARRIVAL 


. +. 


NO REPORT NEEDED 


5421 TENNESSEE AVE 


5421 TENNESSEE AVE 


5421 TENNESSEE AVE 


5421 TENNESSEE AVE 


5421 TENNESSEE AVE 


5421 TENNESSEE AVE 


5421 TENNESSEE AVE 


5421 TENNESSEE AVE 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


Carondelet 


Juveniles (Specify what they are doing) 


Juveniles (Specify what they are doing) 


Disturbance 


Juveniles (Specify what they are doing) 


Disturbance 


Disturbance 


Disturbance 


Disturbance 


18:30:00 


Wed, 21 
Feb 2007 
17:06:00 


Mon. 19 
Feb 2007 
17:55:00 


Fri, 23 
Feb 2007 
08:ll:OO 


Tue, 20 
Feb 2007 
18:47:00 


Fri. 23 
Feb 2007 
18:49:00 


Fri, 30 
Mar 2007 
21 :04:00 


Wed, 21 
Mar 2007 
22:oo:oo 


Sat, 10 
Mar 2007 
20:05:00 







~ e c  I complaint Num I Address I Category I Description 


1 7012136 - 15421 TENNESSEE AVE I ~ e r i o u s  ASS~UI~~ASSAULT  2ND DEGREE 


DatelTime 


Sun, 18 Feb 2007 15:25:00 


Neighborhood 


Carondelet 


~ i i t r G  


1 







( Carol Hunter - 101 6-24 ~ichelberger-S.JPG ~ a a e q  







1 Carol Hunter - 101 7-1 9 Eiler-3.JPG p a g e 4  -- 









